EXHIBIT A



PP

DOCKETED

- ETORAT THE PUDLIC SHPUICT COMUISSION OF UTanr -

In the “atter o thn Applirationi

of FNACTUILLS WATRR COMPANY, 1909 CASY, NN, 85-2010-01
for a Cer%ificatr o Canveniercel ]
and Necessity to Nperate ags a i BEDOE™ EY%™ ORNDER

public ULiliew, - S

- g o o P S P P T 8 T R o e i Y = e e o T g s S A S P e S o

IASUTI: Marc 17, 1984

hppaarahces:
_ﬂlxian ®. Purnett For ©oiwigion of Puhlic L'f.-.i?_.;i.".-.:.'gs
resigtant Ritorney General Nepartment nf = qace
K" \0\“‘2 ke 1 Utah,_
val R. Antczak W- OvpnTedame A% 52 A pane,
2 \une
Stephen M. 'ﬂané X RtvendMeens o STAY jome
: Z- VA3 ordey '
Rv the Commission: - OChor ¥ EANNWY Liwy- 142)
Pursuent t e on for !
‘general rate hearin 3, 1986, o
ha‘nre Xent l‘-‘n?gren,l h Public: !
Service Commission. v, .Inc.
{"FPoothills™) filed e -4 lEBT,

Wearings were held on Julv 8, 1985 apd Julv 23, J#RS, at ‘which
time sBrme eﬂ:iéenqe vas offered and received. Op Rugust [:,I 19E%
the.Compissicn entercd its Ordor granting Appiicant a Certificate
of Convenience and Mecessity and sapctioring interim rates in
sccordance with a stipiletion bhetween the applicant an® the
homeowners of Mi-Country Estatos. On Avgust 16, 1905 applican:

fi!edf jts amended Application, preying that +the Commission




" ——

LCASE ¥C. 85-3010-01

-a

appr.ov'r.' a hasic watcr rate ~f §152.00 per month per rustomer,
plus an additional amount for usage over i7,4ape gallens per
month. On August "8, 19-85 2ddit‘npnal evidence was offered ard
received, on the bagis of which the. Compission (szee Second
Interim Report and Order issved September &/ 1985) set interim
rates {subject to refund} of $27.50 per month for the first 5,000
galions and $1.50 per 1,000 gallons over 5,000 and s standby fee

of %10.00 per month for lot ownere uncornected +to the water

— e - e ————

svstem..

In i't_s se.ptember 6, 19685 Report and Ordexr the Commis-
sion, having concluded that it may not be able to set just and
reascnable yates without asserting durisdiction over _Jesse
Danskie, the supplier {pursuvant to a lease} of the water to
Ni-Country Estates, ordered Mr. Damsie to appeaxr on September 16, %
1985 and show cauze why he should not be made a party tc this
proceeding.. On account of ever mountim'; legal fees and represen-
totions by coonsel that megotiations for t'he' sale of the water
company were underway that l-night remove the Commission's jurip-
dictian, a final ruling on that issue wes deferred. Although &
sale of Foothills® shares to Rod ‘Dansie, son 0* JTesse Dansie, wWaEe
consummated, Commission Jurisdiction was .pot affected. On
Jdapuvar~ "1, 1986, <ust prior'to the general rate hearing, the
parties, having apparently concluded that the Commission could
set -;inst and reasonable rates without asserting personal iuris-
diction over Jesse Dansie, moved that the show cawuse be guashed

which motion the Administrative Law Judge tnok under advisement.

——



.
e

e e T ——
e —

' CASE *¥1. R5-2010-01

-3~

The Administrative Law Judge, having been futlv apviepe
in the promises, now maker ard entcers +he fdllowing recommendge
Findings of Fpct, Conclusions of Law, and @eport and Order basgad

thereon:

FINDINGS QF FALT

J. Applicant is a corporation crganized and existing
under tha laws of the state of Iltah; Applicant war Incarporated
in June, 1985. On Avgust 8, 1985 Applicant ;-gs granted Cnreifi-
cate of Convenience and Fecesgity Mo. I157 and i:lzterim ra:tes waore
st;t by ¢his Ccmmis's‘on. The ir;terim rates were modified bv the
Commission's Second Interim Report and Orﬁer issued sEptembgr 6,

1985.

?. Protestant;” Ei—mﬁn;r:r Eetates Home Owners' AEsSo-
ciation (‘Hmeowné_rs"l is a .Utah non-pro?it corporation consist-—
ing of the homeowners of Ni-Country Estates subdivision, Phase X,
located a fow miles sovthwest _of ¥Berrximan, Sa}_.t T.ake County,“

Utah.

-

3. Applicant, is a water ::orporu.tiun, proposing to
provide culinary water to a residential area in the southwest
corner of 5alt Lake County, Applicant's proposed service area
{see Exhibit 16] includes 2"l of the Ri-Country Estastes subdivi-
sion, Phase ¥, nlus +threc areas (approximately oné-sixteenth
section cach) along the 'western border of the platted subdivision

and referred to ams the “Tank > area", 'the “"South Oguirrh area®

001080

—— e



CASE Np. B5-2010-01
_4..

and the "Beagley. area™ {see Exhibit 17}. The propnsed service

o

area differs slightly from that approved bv the Commissirn when

Applicant was granted its certificate.

) 4. MApplicant's service. area consists of 63 active
customers and 54 standby customers. In addition, t,.hcl well and
facilities which supply water to Applicant also supply water to
thirteen (13} hook-ups outside the service area to the southeast,
referred tc hereafter as the “Dansie hook-.-ups" or "'Da.ﬁsie prop-
erties."

5. Applicant's ownexship of water hcompany'_assgts is
contested by +the Homeownexs and is  the subject o;E a lawsuit
currently pending in the Third Judicial District Couzji:. of Balt
Lske Coonty [Civil H_o..CBS-GﬂB) i »

6. Hi-Countrv Estates subdivision, Phase I ("Subdivi-
'sion™), was imitially developed in about 1570 by =2 limited
partnership .c'orsisting of gencral partners Gerald H. Bagley
("Bagl;.q"'!, Charles Lewton ["Lewton®) and Hafold- Glazler
t"Glazier”). and a few addit?‘onal limited partners. Subdivision
Poblic Report #3275, issued by the Real Estate Division of the
Utah Department of RBusiness 'Reghlation on Junc 8, 1970 (Exhibit
€9), states that as of that date the plat had not heon recorded.
The Public Repart, which was to.be delivered to prospective lot

purchasers, also sta‘es:

WATRR: ‘Water will be supplicd by the Salt
Lake County Water Conservancy Distriet...
Costs o° installation to be borne by subdi-
vider.

001081

[



Vi

Chs® 10, 50 7-n1
-5

Tye loprTt .‘urthc-.r nates tha* the Talt lake Covnty Water Conspr-
vancy Ristrict ("Congervancy Ristrict™) has not et annexed the
property anad tha hefore it does certain facilitics will have tn
be constrﬁcted. )

T. Op August !5, 1970, A limited partnérsh;p consist-
ing of Ragley, Lew*on-and Glazirr, entered into an agreement
(rxhibit 42) with Jesse Dansie and his ui:;'e, Ruth, pursuant to
which the Dansies Ieaﬁe&‘to the prrinership a well and water
rights' tevidenced by Cer=:*icate’ §0217, application #2451 to
1.19 efs {cubie Feet per. secondl. The water was to be used by
" the pertnership ‘to supplv water to its, "subdivision (.s) developed
and be:‘mg' dwelc;ped in the area..,” The term of the lease wezs
“five {51 vears, during vhich tiwme the partnership yagn to-pay the.
. Dansies 5300 por l'llf‘!;‘.'..‘l, or a tctal of £18,000. In mddition, the
partnerzhip was tc maintain. the wel® provile the Dansies one. {1} %
connection at ac:l-.ua.:l cost and the Dansies were to bhe allowed to
use the water &t any time it was not being used by the develop-
ers, for which the Dansles w?zre to pay the costs of pumping. The

partnership also had an option te extend the lease an additionzl

five (5] years Zor %600 per month. The well referred 4o in this’

* .

lease can produce apnroximately 4E0 gzllons per minute and is
locq':éé .8 few hundred feet rorth of the subdivision boundary on
property owned by Jdesse Dansie. Tt is referred@ to hereafter as
"RWell Ho. 1".

8. In March, 1971, Bush & Gudgell, registered profes-
sional enginecrs, prapared specificatinns for the coﬁstruction ol

the Ri-Country Estates VWister System, Phere I (sce Exhibit 66}

-

001082

- r r—



oyt

ey s s mmaw

CASE NO. B5-2010-01
-6

the folloving month the Conservoncy District was formally peti-
ticned f{but appar.ently never acted 2ffirmatively) to annex the
subdivision. In or zhout 1972, the Subdivision plat Was'a¥proued
and recorded and construrction began On some homes.

9. On Apri} 1, 1274 (the photocopy of Exhibit 50
appears to read 1871, but the last page of Exhibit "A® of Exhibit
51 gives the date April 1, 1974) .a renewable five-year lease was
executed between Hi-Country Estztes (a corporatién and a genezdl
parther of the developer partnership) and Roy Glazier, the owner
of I.:‘Ot 51, for the lnase of an existing deep well (heraafq-cr
“Glazicr Well“l which would provide . water for the- thd;u;dion.
The.ifrms were $300 per month for the Zirst. five-years an& ssoo
perzgénth ‘ot the next five years., In addition, Gla::g gg?lé be
perm‘ttea to withdraw seven (7] g#llons per winvte "From April 1
to qgknbcr 1 8t no cost, the "les=ee being reguired to pay the
pumping“costs #nd wmaintenance. A iletter from. Ehe Uﬁhﬁlktate

‘Department ©f Health tr Hi-Country Estates, dated Junc 3, 19“4
“tn
anproves the Glazier Hell for 72 residential connections, “"hased

on a supply of B0 gallons per minutc... as certified bv cal}
Enginerrina, Tnc."

in, although Bagley was involved in the initial devel-
apment of the Subdivision, snketime about 1972 ‘he withdrew From
the 1imi;eﬂ partnbrsh;p. Then, in May of 1974 he personal'v

rﬂpukchaseﬂ the development from the develnper partnership. The

‘Agrencment  {Exhibi~ S53) meworializes the =ale of sixteen ({16}

001083

[P



CASE HO. HE5-3N10-D1

-"-

unse'd lets, the rights in the Glazier wWell lease, the onNliga-
tZons undrr the Napsie we™1 Agreement and "AR11l right, *jtle ane
interee: in and to the water systcm and equipmenrt serving »2i-

tountry Sstates.V
11, On Aprid 7, 1977, Jesse Dansin, as lessor, and
., Bagle™, a5 lessee entcred into a "™ell Lease an;! Water Line
Extension Agreameni‘ {hcreaftef "Well Lease Agreemeﬁt“) for -Well
®n. 1, the same well upen which the 187€ lease had been erecuted
{tee paragraph 7, supra) .- Under +this ten-year lease’ (which
expires in April, 1987}, in returm for .the use of the well and
water therefrom, Bagley agreed to the “olliowing:

- 2. To pay £5,100 plos 5300 per month For the. first

fiye years and $600 per month for the né;t five years.
;b- To provide Jesse Dansie with Five free residen-
tial) hook-vps to members of his ime&iatg family, " incloding
‘?oasonaﬁle amounts of culinary and irrigation water, presumably
at no cost. These hook-ups were for Jesse Dansie's children who
were huilding ox planning to build hcnes’jusﬁ east of the Subdi-~
vision.

c. To provide Jesse Dansle with Ffifty (50) I:_.jee.
residential hook-ups. ' These would be .charged water fees DBy
RBagley, who would pey 50 percent of any amounts collected to
Jesse Dansie.

d. That Jesse Dansie be allowedl to use any excess

vater not boing used by Bagley for only the costs of puwmping .

i

001054



am™

N

CASE HO. 85-2010-01
~B=

e. Tc indempify and pay Doansie's court cosis am
attorney's fees ;af any nature whatever” whiFh arise out of the
Well Lease Agreemgnt.' Ro comparable provision was nade for
Bagley's indemnification or the recovery of his legal fees should
he prevail.

£, That Jesse Dansie¢ be provided water on thace
same Lerms for as long as the Subdivision water system is in
existence {even after the expiration or te;minatj,on of the
agreement) , I

In addition, -the Well Leasse Agr@émant pruvigea for the
construction of thfee water line extensions, all to be completed
within one year:

Fxtension No. '1. From Well Mo, 1 to the lines of the
éxisting Hi~Country ¥ator Company system (along the north
Subdivision boundary). . Jesse ‘Dansie was to dig the trench and
Ragley was to provide pipes mnd 21l other materlals and ease-
ments, * Extension We. 1 was to be maintained by¥ Hagley and owmed
by Jessee Dansie. Dansie uoﬁlﬂialsa-have the right to take.water
from sny part of the oxtension to serve his own property.

theqéinn Wo. 7: Prom the most eésterly lpoint ¢ the
subdivigion to the Dansie water line. at Spproximaﬁoly 7200 “est
and 13300 South (all outside of the Subdivision). DUansie was to
pay for, maintain apd own this extension, but Bagiey Was to be
permitted *o run water from the Sthivisinn gystem through this
line, to préperty he' owned approximatelv three (1) miles magt of
the Subdivision, which he hoped to develop te be Xnown as "The

Foothilis."

00

1085

- mfr—



CAF™ NO. BS-70197-0]
_9..

Extension Nn. 3+ Dannie was te install, pay fer and own
an extensinn from his own wa"-‘er svstem At 68BM0 West and vipQg
fouth extepding along 6200 Fest *o 13490 South. This extension
wouléd termina*e 8t the northwest corner ol Secten ™ [T4s, Rri1v,
.in which Bagley nwned the nropertv jost referred t0. Raglev was
to walpsain this extension Auring the term of the Agreement.

Subseguently, on Tuly 3, 1985, the 2el’ Lease Aareement
was amented to define the “reasonable” iuuount' of water to be
provided &t nn cost tn the five {5} Dansie immediaze ramily
hock-ops -as 12,000,000 ga_‘_.lons per vear, to provide Jin addition
free water to Lot 51 of the subdivi_.sinn, appazfently now owned by
one .of the Dafl-lsies., énﬁ to specify <hat the pumping fees for any
excess water used by the l)ansie_s be restricted to incremental
puping p.o;mr cc-s-ts, rather than shared power costs ‘f.cr PUmping.

12, “In 1920, the Suvbéivision water company was trans-

ferred from Bagle_y to ancther limited partne..v._'ship, Jordan Acres
{*Jordan P.c::e—a") ¢y 0 which Bagley was a greneral‘ partner. On June
7, 1985, the day the initial Application was filed with this
Commigeion, the water company assets were. transferreé from Jordan
Acres to ‘Poothills, in rxeturn for all of Foothills' outstanding
sbares. On October 31, 1985 #2ll of the stock and assets of
Foothills vere transferred from B;gley to Rod Dansie. Dansie,
who had been watc:rmas.ter of the .Subdivision water system for a
rumber of years, took control of Ff:othills in Ipar;ti.al satisfac-
tion of $80;447.43 he claimed from Bagley for unpeid bills for

labor and materials furmished td the water svstem,

0041086




LRy

CAEE NO. 85-2010-01
..10....

13, Between 1970 and 1981, the residents of the Subaj-
vision were charecd $100 per year for water. 1In February.' 1981,
Baglev summarily raised the vearly water rate to ‘$4600. The
residents balked, tempers flared, end in 1935 Ragley was finally
forced ta seek Commission sanction of rates.

J4. From about 1972 until August 8, 1985, when Appli-
cant was granted its Certificate of Convenience and Nécessity, it
acted i'legally as an uncertificated public uwtility, The record
is clear tha+ Bagley and his partners knew from the beginning
that 'unless they were annexed by the Conservancy District thev
would be sdbfect to Commiscion jurisdig:t.ior'\.. In a lettexr, dated
May 27, 1270 (Exhibit 681, “rofi. Lewtor +*o .the Conservancy
District, “Tewton notes that “we do not Intend to become-a water
utirity compun,_.." In the April 7, 1977 Well Teasne Agreement
between Bagley a.né Jesse Dansic, paragraph F.3. states:

) 3. Nansie furthar agrees that Bagley

mey apply to the UDtab Public Service Commis-

sion -for such permits or approvals as may be

required and Dansia shall cooperate fully in

all respects .as may be reqguired %o obtain

such permits or approvals as may be required

by the Public Service commission. Sagley

agrees to pay &8ll costs incurred in obtaining

such spproval, including, but nnt limited to,

legal ard engineering fees.

Deospite Baglev's awareness -that he was subject to Commission

jurisiction, the record+ of the Commission show no contact by

him prior to .June nf 198S.

+

001087

- e ———

]



pi O

- .
. ———

CASE nNO. B5=~2010-0)
-11=~

KWELY, LEASE AGREEVFTT

is 0" the variobs probhlems involved in setting the
just and reasorable rates mancdated by U.C.A. Section 54-3-1, the
Well Toase Agfeement described in paragrazph 11 above ig the mos*
troublesome. The Commission finds thet it is unreasonable to
és:pect Foothille to sunport the entire burden o¢f the Well Lease
Agreement. This Agrecment, insafar as it relates strictly Ito
benefits reccived hy Foothills fwithout taking into - account the
benefits Bagley may have perceived 3111 view of his future develop-
ment plans) is grossly unreasonable, Yequiring not only substane
tial) mnn'thly p.aymé:nts, but alse showering wirtueallv limitless
benefits on Jesse Dansie apd the members of i:is immediate family.
There is some avidence on the recoxd tc indicate that both Bagley
and Jesse Dansie hed future development plans in mind (pesheps
even in same form of partnership) and -that the Well ILeasa Agree-;
nent was entered into on bnth sides érinarily u;ith that -in mind
and only sncond'ariiy to provide water to the residents of the
Subdivision. . We find that' :he Division's estimate ©f the actual
value of the Well Lease of $368% per month or .$4,416 per year
(Exhibit 58y, is reasonahly ac'ctirate.

Yet the benefits which Jesse Dansie stands to xeceive,
in addition to the $600 monthly lecase payments, are substantial:

a. 50 free hook-ups. Valne: §37,%00 ($750 x 50):

b. Five frrce residential hook-ups. Value: 33,750

{$750 x S}.

001088



CASE NO. 85-2010-01
-1

c. 17,800,000 gallons of free water per year. (wec

note that this is nearly as much &s the cniire projected yearly

consumptinn by the €3 active customers of the Subdivision.}

Using Applicant's figures for annual powor costs to Fonthills®

custcmFrs for the main pump only {$11,497.84 (sec Exhihi+ 53},
lus incremental pumping costs for the additional 12,000,000
gallons '(£2,547.95 see Fxhibit 85, p. 31, the totzl cost of power
is 5$14,038.79% per year, of which &4 percent (seée Exhib't ¢2=-
Allocation Facter Based on Uszgel, or $6,177.07, is attributahle
to the Dansies. . ¥hen the chenfcal costs attributable to the
pansies of $176 .axe added (see sxhib‘t-a%,‘p, 3%, the total
estimated value of;theniree water is $6,353.06 pér vear., -
fince the YWell Tease Agreoement purports to reauire
Bagley to provide water on these same ‘texrms "Sor such time bevrond
tﬁel expiration -or termination of this Agreement as water ia
supplied %o any of the Hi-Country properties or-that the iines
and water svstem rcferred to in this Agreement axe in exi.s-
tence...”, iF one gssﬁmes, 2oy examplie, that the system installed
in 1972 has a 40-vear useful life (sec Exhibi# 24) and that the
costs af nover and chemicals remaln the same, tbe potential walue

of the 1,000,000 gallons of free water alone from 197", the year

* The July 3, 198° Amendment to the Well Lease Agreement {Exhibit
10V which defines the “rnagonable™ Free watrer for the Dansies as
17,000,000 gal'ors anid specifies that the power costs for excess
water shall.be “iqured incrementally. rather than proporiirnately
lacks meaning©u) considera“ion and is, to the extent relovant %o
our inguirv, ‘nvalid. '

0010930

—— e



T e e e e —
P —— b e b——— -

CASE NO. 85-7070-01
-13-

the leasae «oas m:ct:_ulted. ta the venr 07, is 5232-,357.;5_ Fhile
no ore cen blame Mr. Dansie *or fosiring to provide free vater to
his children’ in wvirtua® pevpetuitv, this Commission woulad be
abrogeating ié;s statutory Auty were . %c impose ‘such & burden on:
Foorhills'® present and future customers.

a. r;.lf:hcuqh it is difficuit =n arrivg at procise
dollar values for the rights to the excess watexr and for the
indemnification rights and rights to legal fees, it is undenisble
that these have some value.

Thus, the tatal potential l1ilability t;naer the Well
Tease Agreemont is in excess of $263,607. We £ind that it would
be unjust and un.ﬁ.e‘asunable_ to expéct Foothills' 63 active cos-
tom;rs to support the entire burden of the Weill Lease Agrecrment.
-ﬁe further find that payment of the $600 monthly Tease payment by
-'Fouthi‘.l."s will adaqua*-uly caver the value of -the benafit Foot-
hills is receiv;'.ng ur-rler -t:he Lease mnd that the rema:n:.ng burdens
of thc Lease should be nngley s personsl cbligation. Paragraph
F.2. of the Well Lease Agx:eement makes .Bagley personally respon~
sible to fulfill thé terms and conditions of the Lease, ‘whether
or not a water r:c:.mpan_y is’ created to which Begley conveys or
assigns the Well Leoase Agraement. VUnder paragraph F.3, of the
Lease, Jesse Dansie agrees that Bagley may apply to the Public
Service Commission for & certificate and -Dansie agrees to “coop-
erate fully in a1l respects as may be .:':equlre'd to abtain such
permits or 'npprovals as may be requived by the Public Service

Commission.” As part of Mr. Dansie‘s coopeération with the

- 001091

R At 3 ot ———



O —————
T S e i A - ———
L L T —
- ———

CASE NO. BS5-2010~01
~14-

Commissirn, it is reasonable to expect him to look té Feothills
for the $500 monthly lnese payment and to. Bagley personally for
any remaining obligations under the Well Lease hgreement.

At ‘the hearing, Rod Dansie affered some testimon™ as to
his Father's intentions with respect to the Uell Lease Agroement
in the event the Commission were to iequire the Dansies %o pay
For the water obtsined from #ell Ne. 1. Ne indicz<ed that the
Pansies own numercus other wells and wzter rights in ;he area anpd
that_ they Vould likely éisconnect themselves from the Faoothills
svotem and obtain thelr water .elsewhere.

It is, of course, up to Jgssé Dansiclwhere he procures- |
his water. . The Commimeion hag’ mo cbjection to the Dansies
‘contipuing to obia‘n their water from Well Wo. 1, provided the
actnal pro-rata {noﬁ incremgntal] coste For péyer, chlorination
and water testing involved in delivering thnt'water_axe paid for
bv somecne, other than the customers in Applicant's service:q;ea.
we find that it is reasomable <“or Foothills to biil Jessé Dansie’
for the actual cost of any\vater provided to him, his family or

his other connections, and for Mr. Pansic to seeX reimbursement

for same “rom Bagley. .
RATE BASE

16, The amoun: of rete base to be allowed the Applicant

is contested. Applicant (Rev. Exhibit 23} claims a rate bage of-

-$1¢z,zoo.sst ‘the caﬁipal expenses fér improvements acquired since

1975 that remain used ané useful.. The Division recommonds

£7,05PF 13, the cost of the six-inch moteX instrllod in December, :

001092



Bl e S iy e mm e ———y

——— b s

CAGE NO. B5-7n10-0]
~15~

1385 to measure the amount of '-}mtor‘be".ng consumed »v the Dapgies,
The Division claims that since there is a dispute as to the
ownership af Foothills asce®s, no additional ra2%r base should he
allowed (see Exhibits 17, 40 and 1. fThe Homeowhers, &laiming
ownership ©f all assets of the watex svstem, argue that App)i-

cant‘s'rate base =hould be zero.

-

17. We find that 21 improvements to Foothills’prier to
1981 are not includesable in rate base becanse:

a. Bagley was selling lots a% a proZit until 1976
tsee Exhibit 75).

b. "The improvements made besween 1977 ané 1980
were to have been .provided by Baglev as part of the ariginal
system. For ipprovements wmade from 198.1-1985, we £iné arw

follows:
1981r The prnssure valve by lot F16 and the new air

and_vacuum valve and check valve on booster station are allowable
in rate base (see Rev. Exhibit 23). Total allowed: $2,6131.93.

18823, The new r‘:-‘ont.rols for tank izi and n_éw relay. on
bonstexr statibn are allovwable in rate base (see Ref. Exhibit 23).
Total allovwed: $1,116.47.

1983 N¥o costs allowable for rate base.” The 75 H.P.
motor becomes Jesse Dansie's property by the terms of the Well
Lease Agrecment. Insofar .as . the replacement of the 600-foot
section of main is concerned, we find thet Applicant failed to

demonstrete’ that the ceésts involved in making that repair were

001089

IR L



CASE NO. 85-2010-0D1
-16-

just ard rcasonnble and that there is a valid dispu%e as to the
ownership og the main. In addition, Bagley would have bheen
respongible to 2ssure that the main wes in good condition Befdrc
the svstom wéulﬂ havé been -accepted by the Conservancy District.

4, 1984: No improvements.

e. 1585: The yeplacement of beoster pump, starter
contrel panel, nev teank overflow control valvéé,'six—inah meter-
ing station and 1ll-inch metering station are alluwa};]é. in ;_-ate
pase. The check valve for the deep well iz not allowable because
it becomas Jesse Dansic's property hy the terms of the Well Tanse
Agreemcnt. Total allowed: $12,606.59. )

- Thus, Applicant's total allwai;le rate Dbase ig
$16,334.989, . r i

RATE OF RE™URN

13. The parties stipnlated, and the Comminsion finds,

tha+ 12 percent is a :ensonﬁple.rate of return.
EXPEMSES

19. The Commission notes that paglay‘s management of
Foothills and its predecessors has been less than commendabie and
finds there is cadse for conclvding the u+ility will be more
competently managed in' the futuore., Gi@en the expected improve-
ments, and ambiguities in the costs of providing service in the
past, the Division's projected test~yea} ending December 31, 1986
seens reasorable. U.C.A. Section 54-4-4(31, however, limits

future test perioés to 12 mnnths from the date of *iling (amended

001093

LB R



. ————
T L T . + .

GASE NO. BS5-7019-0%

-17-

£i1ling da%e: Pugust 16, 1983)1; we will thus have to acop* a test
year ending December 31, 1585 (sce Rev. Exhiblt 20} and make
atsritional ‘adiustmerits to reflect future conditions. The

Homeowpers generallv supported the DPivision's recommendations ip

this arna,
a. Account'ing and Administrative; Appl;cant .i..s
regunsting £10,200; the Divigion and Homeowners recommend <3,000.
Applicant iptends to hire an accountant at f16.00 per hour; the
pivision contends that a computer aé}.:ounting service is adequete.
Applicant's figure Iincludes the cost of of‘iée'rental and §150-
$200 per month for a 'secreta.ry._' The Division's witness testiZied
that Rod Dansie should run the water company out of his home at
nu-charge to the users. We Tind that the Division's‘anﬁ:-?.ppu-
cant's_-.f.igurg_nf.$3,000 is reasonable, with the folowing adipst-

ments ¢
{il Applicant is entitled to be reimbursed for

the reasonable costs of office space {(either in Rr':-d Danszie's home
or elsewhexe)] sufficient toﬁ hold & desk, file cnbin-et and tele-
phone. We find that 350 per month ($600 per year) is reasonable,

RS *he Division assemed that the time re-
guired o read wmeters would be twe hours per month; Rod ﬁansie
testified-it takes four—-five hours. We £ind that four hours per
month for meter reading is recasonable and that $17.20 per hour
{the. hourly wage paid to, Conscrvancy District employées) is more

reasonable than the $T0 per hour proposed by Applicant.  ¥e thus

001094

4 ——



e

CASE NO. B5-2010-0L
~tg-

adjust the Division's ruccwnenged- figure upward $34.40-'per month

or $412.B0 per year. Total allowed: $4,012.B0.

b. 1Insurance: The parties agreed, and we find,

that $2,5D0 per year is reasonable.

c. Water lease payment: $7,200 (sec parsgraph 15,

supral.

4. Utilities:

Main Pump. Our allowed expenses in this category art based

upon the following. assunptions:

(i} The Dansies will obtain their water

elsewhere. {if they elect to recesive it from Well 41, sir;ce the

water company will collect' their pro rata l;ump;i.ng costs,

the

pover costs for the utilitv 'will be slighitly reduced, -given- -

UrPeY.'s rate gtructure).

{ii) The customers will use a total

of

13,000,000 ga'lons during 1986, of which five parcent will be

lpst to leakage or theft.
~

(31331 The main punp OSelivers 260 gallons

minuta.

(iv)Y The kilowett demand of the pump is 6AkW

{sce FExrhibit 21}.

{vl For every ¢gallon of water used in

per

the

low-use months [JFanvarv-May, ~October-December) 4.64 gallons of

water are user] during the high-use manths (flune—September_\

Exhibit 53) .

{sce

001095

[} B



CASE NA. R5-2010-01
-19-

(vi' For two af the high use months, because &f
breaks ar fires, the main pump will operate on Schedule §, rather

than. Schedole 3.

tviil Electric Service Schedule’ 35, the Monthly

Energy Charge Adjustment which is incorporated into both Sched-

sles 3 and 6 {0f which we take official notice and which will

result in.a'- relatively sma'l adjusiment upwazd) imposes an
additional charge nf £.00406 per XWh. .

Thus, an average of 4R9,458 éailu'&s‘.pei’ month will be

pumped during the low-use months and 2,271;064 galions ‘per month

during the high-use momths, reqguiring the pump to’ aperate 31.4

houxrs Gduring the low-nse months ‘apd 145.6 ho!:rs during the

high-use montha.

Unfer UP:L's Schedule No. 3, we calculate the nonthly

hills as follows:

11 Low-Use Months: Cuostomer -Service Charge
{$55.32), plus Demand Char?e {6g kW :c 53.?5 pex kW '= $2747.50),
plus Energv Charge 12072 !:;dh 2 $.04087 = 58'4..'63} Plus Energy
Charge Adjustment (2072 kWh x $.00406 = $8.41). Total monthly

charge: $395.78.
(i) iligh—'lse Months:

{al Schedule 3: Custmmer Service Chargo
(§55.39), plus Demand Charge (66 k¥ x $1.75 per kW = $747.501,
plus Energv Charge {9610 ¥Wh x S5.040B7 = $392.76) plus Energv
Charge Adiustment (9610 kwh x $.00406 = $39.02) . Total monthly

charge: $734.67.

001096

[



——— — ., e
PR e b

e e T —

CASE NO. 85-2010-01
=)

(b} Schedule 6: Custemer Service Chzrge
($28.66} , plus Demand Charge ([66 hﬂ-ﬁinus 5 kW] »n 59:13 PET kW =
$559.98) , plus Energv Charge ([500 kWh x .131755 = $G5.5%) plus
{9110 kWh x. .058169 = $529.92] = 3595._80’1, plus ‘Energy Charge
Adjustwent (9610 kWwh % $.00406 = $39.02}. Total monthly charge:
$1,223.46.

Total for eight low-use months: & months x $395.98 =
$3,16‘f.‘84: total for two high_—usé months on Schedule 3: 2 x
573"67.": $1,469.34; total for tvo .h:igt!—ui.-e months on Schedule 6:
2 x $1,2:’.3.4G'¢ $2,446.92.

Total allowed for main pump: $7,084.10.

Booster Pump: Our alloved-expenses in this category are
based upon the féllnging assumptions: . -

{i) Xilowatt ﬁnma.nd of the booster pump is

23 k¥ [see BExhibit 41}.
{ii} Homeowner demand will dron from 17,000,000

getlons in 1985 to 13,000,000 gallons in 1926 (76.5 percent of
) N

19851 .
{ii3' since the bogster pump consumed’ 19, 08F kWh

in 1985, it will consume appraximatel» 29,126 k¥h in 19B6.

-('.‘.1'_) For overy gallon of u;ater used in the
low-use months, 4.64 gallons of water are used during the . high-
use monShs; thus, the booster pump wil use. 1097 k®h per month in
low-use months 2nd ‘508 s per month in high-use months.

4%} For ‘twe o' the four high-use months,

because .0° Fires or nther emergencies, two booster punps will be

001097




e ¢ —— —_

CAnE NO. B5-2010-01

=l

requirend, rnsdlting in a rhenge from smal) customer to' large

customer s*atus.

Using NPeL's Schedule Nn. &, we calcvlate the monthlw

-

bills as follows:

(il Low-Use Months: Customer ‘Sexrvice Charge

{$4.05), plus Demand Charge {18 k¥ x $5.45 per kW = $115.l0],
plus Energ- Charge ({500 XWh x $.092602 = $46.301 plus {537 kh x
$. 040587 = $24.41] = §70.71), plus Energy Charge Adjustment (1197
kWh x $.00406 = $4.45), Total monthlv charge: §195.31.

{ii) Highl-l.!se Months:

{= Small customers: Custtmer Service

charge l${-_.t'5}. plus Dawand - Charge {!;ﬁ.ln),.plus Energy Chazge
((500 KWh.x $.082602 = $46.20) plus (4588 X¥h x §.040887 <
$187.59} = $733.89) plue Energy Charge Adjnstment (5088 kwh x
$.00406 = $20.66). Total monthly charge: $374.70.

' {b) Large customers: Customer Service
Charge ($28.66),; plos Demand 'Cha;.ge {18 kW =x $‘9.iq per k¥ =
$165.24), plus Encrgy Charge ({500 k¥h x $.131755 = $65.881 plus
[4588 k¥h z 5.Q51169 = $266.881.= $337.76}, plus Energy Charge
Adjustment [S0B8 kWh x $.00406 = $20.66). Total monthly charge:
$547.372. '

Total For eight lowv-usc months: 3 monthr x $£195.31 =
$1,562.48; total for two high-use smzll customer months: 2 X
€374.70 = $£749.40; total for tweo hi?h use 1a;rge customer mOnihs:
2 x $547.32°= $},094.64.

Total 2llowed fc.:r hooster pump: £3,406.52,

Utilities total for both pumps: %10,490.67.

001098




o —— e e MR SN e SR ER L R N mmt e ) TewRS = e s s =+ e—
- —=ra—

CASE NO. 8§5-20310-01
-2~

e. Telephone: $60V.00 per year.

r. Directors’ Fees: $600.00 pber year of
which 3300 per year is allocatecd for dii‘éctors_’ insurance.

q- Legal FExpenses: $3,000. Although there

was some evidence offered indicating that applicant's legal fees
may exceed $10,000, we find that the majority of these fees would
not have been incurred if Foothills had been. certificated An
1972. We thus accept, the Divisien's recommenda.xtion that $3,000
is xe‘a‘sonable' _(the. Homeowners recommended no legal fers be
granted)., We forther £ind that this al.m:.mn'f: should be capitalized
gver three vears and thus allow $1,000 for 1986.

h.' .Repa:.rs and Ma:l.n"enance'- In thig category,

the Di\{isian :.:eco_ménas £ 500 apd the Appl:.cant %22,872.. The
nameaw.m.ra sponsored no exh‘u.::.t in this area. :}'he Division's
figure is Based on_the :ensonabl!.; ;ast of repaire and maintenance
for. other weter utilities of approximately the sage sine; RAppli-
cant's figurc i1s based upon Foothil’s' average cost af repairs
and maintenance for the past .frur years. e ;‘if;:él-t!;at.hppl'i-‘
cant's method, which uses past data of the utility undexr consid-
eratfon, is mostly likely ro yield accurate igures Tor L9B6. We
#ip@ Ffurther *ha* the $7°,877 figure should be reduced by the

ditference between the $70 wor hour paid Aurino 1985 for reprirs

and maintenernce and +the $17.7°0 per hour we are allowing for L9Ré6.

‘Sipce 620 hours wnre billed f‘or zrepa‘r end maintenance fron

Deocembxexr 7, 1982 thr*udh Raverher 30, 1965 {sen 'Exhibft 56), the
di’ference between tha hourlv rates ($7.80 per “wour x 620 hours),

£1,736, should be deducted. Total al‘owed $21,136.

00109°

my=

- -



%‘;ﬂ-

CAS®S ¥, BS—20190-n1
-23- .

‘Applicant st;‘vm:‘n*.ted proposed capital expenditures “or
1986 to-alling £16,094 {wxee Exhibits 32, 23, =and 34). {Thesa
propnsed expenditurms arer accounted for in lines 3, 4, and B of
(division! EZxhibit 57. The Pivision recommended that Nog. i, 3,
4, 5 and 5 of Exhibit 57 be allowed, but reduced as follows: No.
1: §$7,0005 Mo. 3: $1,900; No. 43 $3,234.71; Wo. 5: $1,000; No. 6:
£1,000, Total: ££,100. Jon Strawn, a pivision witness, testi—
fied that the to%al $9,100 could be paid for out of _the Divi-
sion's recommended 5?1,5'0;) Repair and Msintenance expense.l %We
note that in order to gualify for the reduced power rates allowed
by the Commission, Applicant will incur some costs to set up the
deep well pump fox 'Sr.:hedul.e 3 operation. ‘Sinde some capital
gosts {labor. ana-”perh'aps materials also} have .'apparently been

inclnded in the past Repair -and Mainterance figures (wupon which

wt have bnéuﬁ_lQM\ allowed expenses in this category), Applicant..

should be able to set up the -deep well pump for Schedule 3
operation without e.xceedihg the mnpount we have allowed for
ne,pairs and Maintenance. -!;:oposad capital improvements are not
Repair and %aintenance expenses. If allowed (the Commission will
be disinclined to allow capital expenditures for which Applicant
does not obtain competing bidn) they are to be included in rate

base at sorme future date.

Chemicals: We £ind that the $400 per year

5
-

recommended by the Division is reasonable.

- §. Water Testing: We find that the 31,300 per

yesr -recommended by the Division is reasonable.

001100

e



o

CASE NO. B5-2010-01
24—

k. Uncollectible Accounts: We find that the

$4,200 por vear recommended- by the pDivision is reasonable. This
tigure assumes collection of only 50 percent of standby fees.

1. Property Taxes: Title to the real property

clajmed by the ntility is contested. Since the pro;nfty valoa-
tion and tax notices are sent to the Homeowners (see Exhibit 40},

vho have historically paid these taxes and have agreced to - con-

tinuwe paying them, we all_ow' applicant no expense in this cate-.

gory.. At such time as ‘a covrt of -competent jurisdiction may

quiet title to the real property in the Applir:ant', a Yeasonable
expense in this category-will be allowed.

m. Depreciationr We £ind i%* teasonghle to

. allow depreciation .anly on assets included in rate base (see

paragraph 17, supre). 'Using Applicant's (Revised Exhibi{l': :':d‘I and
the Division’'s, (Fxhibit 831 deprecistion. sr:he'dui'am we allow the

followings

() 1781 assets: $£7,B32.93 2 5% = ¢
£131.15. 1-
{13 1902 assets: §1,116.47 ~ 10t =
£131.65.
{34 1983 assets: nopa.
(iv *9%4 assots: nong.
{wl 195. BSHQ*S:
(a) Booster. pump: £2,735.35 x 204 =
18R4T |

001101

¥,

e e—— e,



CAsSE NOQ. H5=7010-01
8-

rot ‘Startex control panel:

$7,128.16 x 10% = §21°.D07.

fc} HNew tank overflow contre:
valves, 6-inch me",:.e:.ing station and li-inch metering ‘station-

$7,743.08 x 5t = $387.15. Total deprecistion: $1,389.77.

i

n. Regulatory Fee: The Rivision recommended,

anéd wa find, that $150 per vear is remsonabple.-

Thus, Apnlicant's toxal allowed expenses. are

$54,879.19. [Applicant also claimed an interest expense of $4,680

72). This is a below-the-line

(see Second Revised Zxh'bit
cxpense and not 2l owed. 1.

"TAXES

70, The re‘urn to which Applicant is entitled is equel

+0 ra*e base times rate of return, or $16,234.8% x".2 = 51,960,

ri

The tares on his amount ar~ ag Sol'lows:

a, Utah State Odrperate Franchise Tax {Five

percent: 67 $1M0 minimim): $°00.
b. Federal "ncome TBX (15 percent): €294,
Total taxes & lowed: £394.00
-TOTAS AMOUNT TO BE GENERATTD RY PATES
1. The to+wal Amount needed “o bo generated 5+ rates:
Expenses: $54,579.71%; reiux-: *1,9€0.70; Taxes: 23°4,.00. Totel

£57,733.39,

001102



S

——_—— m—— 1+ p———— e,

CAR® wn, P5-30"D-D2

-26-
REVENUES
37, Standbv Feen: In bha“h the Timher Lakeg Wa“cr casce

and the Silver Springs water'case (Moo . 87-0276-71 and B5-37(-01,
respectively), the Commissinn found that 59-('!-‘ per month was a
reasonable standby fee. We find that $9.00 per month is also .a
reasonabie standby gor Foo+hills' customers. Since the standby

for WES set at £10.00 per month in the cmission's Interim

order, Applicart shall credit $1.00 per month to' standby custom--

ers who have paid the £10.00 amount during. the interim period.

mhe standby charges will thus generate $3.00 per month x 1z

manths X 54 customers = $5,.832.

23, Other Charges: We f£ind that the following charges

are resascnahle:

2. Conneciion Fee: $750.00.

b.. Turn-On Service: $50.00.

c. Account Transg’er Chai’g'c: $25.00

d., Reconnéction Fee: ¥50.00.

e. Scrvice Deposit: $100.00 (under the conditions
sat forth Ir Exhibit 30). These charges should generate’ the
following income during 19B6: Conhection Fees: One at $758.003
Reconneciion and Turn-eo ‘r'e_csz $200.00. Total revenues: $950.00.

24. Water Sales: According to the best available

records, the Homeowners consumed approximately 16,000,000 gallons

of water during 19B5 '(sce Exhibit '59). The Division estimates

001103

-3



S M e s b man b o —

S, - [ -

CASE NO. B5-2010-01
’ -27-

that the Homerwners will conrume the same smount of water in 1984
{see Exhibits 61 and &3}. Applicant estimates thst the Homeown —
ers will comsume 12,358,000 gallenn dufing 1986 (Exhibir gs).
Although no price clasticity analysis was performed, the Commise
sien is awa-:.-e tha* as the price for a .commodity incresses the
gie:iland for that commodiky is likely to fal.l..' We find it probable
that the increascd costs of water wil? result in reduceg 'consu'mp-
+irnn Wv the Homeowners and Ffind that approxi,métezy 13,000,000
gallons will be consumed during 1586. The sale of he 13,000,000

gallons must generate £50,451,29.
- RA™E . STRUCTURE

. "5 Tn its Second Interim Orfer, the Commicsion estap-
Jighed a2 demand/commodity rate structure in which al -customers
paidt $27.50 for the First: 5,000 galloms and $1.50 per 1,000
galtons l:he:.ea.‘::;?r. n the ra*e ﬁearing;.thu Division recommend-
ed th'at: the first hloaX be increased fo 10,000 gallons {(sde
Exhihit 63'. Worwman ‘Sims, P_.rcs:iénn‘- uf the Womeownere' #snso-
ciatien, however, testified that the 10,000 block wvas “oo large,
and recommended the 5,000 mipnipum be retained. We “ind that the
5,000 minimum is reasoneble and wi'? tend to encourage conserva-
tion. ‘ic “ipd alro tha“ both the demand and comeod ity charges
will have to bn éncrcasec‘ over the ihterlm rates in order to
generatrn the required 550 451.3% a2nd ‘4nd that.a rate of $37.%0
far the Tirs* 5,000 ga'lons and '§7.40 for everv 1,000 ga’lons

thereater is reasomable and wil® gencrate $50,480.40.

001104

—— - r——



S T i s mmima fE ¢ e — -

CASS NO. 85-2010-01

PRI I

MISLELLAROUS

36-- Fursuant to the Stéipulation {Exhibit 1, as amrndec
on the recordl, certain monics. wern collected hy Dean -Beckey,
attorney “or the Hoﬁeown;rs, and plared ir his trust account.: To
date, the Divisinn has been unable to obtain from “Mr. ‘Recker an
exact scocrunting of the amounts collected and disbursnd from hig
trust account. Tt is reasonable for Mr. Becker to -provide the
Commissicn with a detailed accounting of all monies quléE:Ed.and
disbursced on behal” of Foothills and its cus fomers.

?7. “The Commission finds that..it' is ¥easonahle and
ﬁecegsary for it .to review and.apprnve:apy'propasedlguturé'lease
or sale agreemen%s For the provision of w.a-‘:gr to Applicant's
service arcs. : '

23, The Commigsion f£finds that the Reverues, Expenses

and Rate Structure set forth in Appendix A (made A part thereof

" by reference]l are just and reasonable.

CONCLUSTONS OF LAY

i. In 11tah Department of Business Regulation v. Public

Service Commission, 614 P.24 1742 (1380), the Utah Supreme Court

stated the general’ rule as to burden of propf is hesring beforc

the CommisEinn:

In the regulation of public utilities by
governmental authrrity, a fundamental princi-
ple is: the burden rests heavily upon’ &
utility to prove it is entitled to wrate
relirf and not upon the commission, the
commission staff, or any interested party or
protestrant; to prove the contrary. A veilidy
has the burden of proof to demonstrate its
proposced incroase in rates and charges is
just and reasonabie, The company must
support its application by way of substantial
evidence.. . ’ N

' 001105

- e ————

@

st -



"

CASE NO. 85-2010-01
" —28-

‘And in cases where the weight of zhe evidence indicatcs
the developer knew it was subject to Ca;mission jorirdiction and
neglected or refused to scek Commissiom sanction of rates, that
burden to justify rates by substantial’ avidence “rests heavily®
indeced. An uncertificated public utdility which enters into
unreasanable contracts, or nakes"expa'n'.ditures which the Commis-
sion has no opportunitv to review, does so. at the risk of not
being able to recover those erpenses in rates. Before allowing
the recovery. of such expenses, the util:ll.*'.y'must clearlw damoﬂ'_
strate by svbstantial evidence’ that *he obligations and expendi-
tures arr reasonable and justified. -

‘."I'his .pnlicy' apnlies whether or not utilisy company
assets have heen transferred from one legal 'en":i'_'y to anof_h.e;r'
cven in arm's Length tranwmactions in which there is no . imputatien

of impropriety, when %o do- othervise uou}; penalize wutility

ratepaers or defeat regulatory policy.'_ See Colorado Ynrterstato

Gas Companv v. Pederal Power Commission, 124 US 581, 58 BUR(vS)

65, 92-83 f1945)}; Cities Service Gas Company v. Federa}l Power

Copmissicn, 424 F.a2d 411,~87 wm3id <N {10th Cir. 1969)1; Tennessce

Public Service Commission v. Nashville Gas Co., 551 Sw=a 11§, 10

PUR4Ath 66 (Tenn. 1977); Re J'f, D=ilities, Tpnc., 53 PURAth 508

(PSC~nA. 1983%; Re Southern Califcrnia Yimber Transprrt, 26 TUR3E

291 {(Ca'PUC 195R1; ®e John R, Pervatel, et &l., @bz "Worthern Now

Mexico Cas Companv, 17 DPUR3A 71 !PSCN® 19571,

7. Tn cases (such as the instanpt one) whexe a pubiic

utili*y s created by a developer incidontal =o the subfivisior

- 00110g



)

————— it tn e

——— - R

CASE NO., BS5=2010-0)
-30-

and salpc of land, the Commission has stated its policy with

regpect te capital evpendi‘ures’ to be included in rate bhase:

J..it is the policy of the Commission Eo

allow no ‘re“urt on investmert by  water

companies unless such.companies cen mce* the
buorden of showing that the investmert made
was not recovered in the sale of lots or in

.any other fashion. Dammeron Valley Water

Companvy (Case No. B84-061-01, issued January
17, 1985 at p.7}. ) )

It is the -generall;r arcepted rule that contributions jin a’d of

conrs*ruction should be excluded from rete ‘base (See ¢5tations at

PURld, Valustion, Sections 248, 250). Where a2 developer Zails to

demonstrate that. arn investmert in a water }:!:.il.’_ty was net :'-e--

coveved in the sule of lots, that investment iz deemnd to be a

contribution in aid of construction and excludable from Tate

base.

hg_lﬁ:

In a 1881 casne,

In determining the rate base of a water and
sewer company that offered scrvice only to a
real estzte developer and whose stock was
solely owned by the real astate developer,

the commission found that ‘the real estate |

developer had recoveraed through the sale of
the development's lots substantially moast of
his investrment in the sewer ccmpany; furthcr-—
more, to say that the investor had recovered
wi&.the salc of lots substantially most of
the investment in plant was analogous o

finding that customers had made significant

gontributionsz in aid ©f construction, and
that such pavments were custoner-supplied
capital. ' Re Creriviow Services, . Inc., 72 Md
PSC 128, Casc No., 7474, Order No. "65118, Feb.
5, k981,

the Baryland Public Service Commission

Sec alsc Re Northewn Illinnis Water Corp. {1953) 26 PUR3d 497; Re

Green-Ficlds Water Co. L1®64) $3 PURIC 70; North Carolina ex

rel, Utilities Commission v. lleater Utilities, Inc. (“n~51 age 3¢

0011907

e



——— L
R e o -
e i |

e - - " . -

CASE NO. §5-70)0-01
-31-

457, 1"~ PUR4th 548, 719 SE7d 54; Re Princess Aanc Utilities Carp.

{IbEBJ 81 PURIA 201 Re Kaanapall Water Corp., 678 P9 44
fHawail, 1984).

TIf a developer agrees to provide a speci fzod water
system, one meeting the standarcds of the Salt Lake County Wakar
Conservency Districs, the Commission mav praperly excluce. “rom
rate bass the cost of inst&lling the svstem promise? if :the
ueitiny does ‘not susta‘n its burdep of demonstrating the cost o
the kystnm Wwas not Tecoveref in lot rales. -

3. The QQmmission's apthority over COR“racts entered
inte bhotvween puﬂli: prilitier and other part¥es derives from four

" sources: ' . )
&, “he Commisgion's Genernl an«sﬂiction 1.C.A.

Soction 54— 3-4 manﬁates tiat the ggmn,ssion assure *ha; charges
made. . B any puhlie utflity...for any product...shall! boe Just
and reasonable. S~c*ion 5#54—1 ve:*s the Commission with-

power and 1ur¢sd;ctzon to suprrvige and
regnla*e evory puhlic urility...to supervise
all oX "the business o - everv such pudblic
utility in this state, and to do all things,’
whe*her hercin specificelly designated or in
addition +hereteo, whiech are necessar» or
convenient ir the exercise of such power and
Jurisdic*ien,

The 1tah Supreme Cour+ Trecen”lv construad “he general powers o“

the Commission in Xezrns-Trt bunu Cnrporat;on v, Publie Scrvice

Commission ¥, 19328, “iled ¥aw 1, 1984}

-..Anv actzvxtles of a ukility that actua’ly
afect its rate strucrture would ccessarllv
be subject to some dogree to the PSC's broad
ruprrvxsor; powers in relation to rates. Thn
gquestion, then, is whether thc activiey the

0041038

— .



.
-

)

A e b e s & B w5 mmn Mre moma s
. re

Although

L T ———

CASRE MO. R3-7010-0"
-39

Commiszieon  is attempting tn  Togulate iB
closely connecked to its supervision of the
utili*y’s rates and whether the mannexr of the
reguletion 4% rezscnably, reie~ed to  the
legitimate legistative purpose of rate
contrn® for the protection of thic consamer.

the Court 7#ip the' Rearns-—‘frlbunc.case held that ‘the

Commission did not have the power %o rogulate u“ility conduct

whieh was prripheral tp the setting o rates (tagline reqguire-

ments?, in the instant case jurisdiction over the wWell wLease

Agreement is directly related to sctting Just and reasonable

rates.

In Garkane Power Association v. Public Service Commis-

sion, 6Bl p.2d 1207 (19843}, the Utah Supren'm Court discussed the-

commission's jurisdiction over contracts entered into !.:y public

ucilitiessz.

There can be neo doubt that not every contract
entered into by a public utility is subject
te the Jjurisdiction of the- PSC. Many cop-

tracts for- the purchase of supplies and:
equipment, and other contracts .dealing with

the ordinary condvct o©of a. business, are
contracts that could be litigated only in &
district court not befere the P5C. Howaver,
this dispute is clearly one that involves the
validity of electric retes. .. - ’

in & scparate opinicn, Justice Durham (concurring and dissenting)

wert on to state:

There is wne question that the PS5C has the
authority to investigate, interpret and even
al*cr contvants. That giestiorn was sestled
ir an early series of cases brrught “ust
2%ter the enactmen* of Utah's Public Utilisy
Act. .Tn - each case, "the Public Utility

Commission (PUC? found a con“ract, coxecuted

Te“cre  the institetion ©Ff the PUC, in




CAST WO, BS-1010-0M
-33=

violation 0f a suvbsequentlr “iled rate. Thisg
Court upheld the PHUC's alteraticn of the
contracts, holding that tha regulstion of
public utii‘ev rates was an oxercisc of the
state's pplice power and was no~ an uncon~ti-—
tutional impairment nf controctuzl obliga-—
tions. (See cases cited)

Justice Durham went.on to guote with approval from Arkarsas
d'-"_.—-a_

Natural Gas Co. v. Arkansas Railroad Commiksion, 263 n.s. a7m

{1873}, where the United étates-ﬁupreme Court stated:

* The power to Fix ra+es...is for .the public
wollare, to which privrte contracis must
vield... (ar 383}

Ye conrlude that the Commissinn has the avthority unfer
Saction 54-4-1 te in-tr:r_i_:-re'l: and applv the Well ".case Agreement as
set forth in its Findings anf that =such in':erpre'-.aiiqn and
application are reasonablc. .

- b. .The Cemmissioﬁ‘s Auvthor ity Under UJ:-A.Aggétion

54-4~4. This .section grnhts ‘the Cumissi.on authority to investi-

ga*e and modify unjust, unreasonable, discriminatory or preforen-—.
«im) rates, fares, rules, regulations, practices or contracts of

dn

& public utili‘ty'.‘ This, section is generally unferstrod to appilyv '

to contracts {tarif-s} between a u”ility and its customers and wa

therefore conclude- that it is not -applicable to -our present

)

inguirw.

'c. The Commission's Anthority Bnder U.C_A. Snction

54~4-26. This scction grarts the Commission authority to reguire

a publiec utili“y to obtain Commnission appraval before er‘ering

into any contract reguiring a2 w~ilisy expecditure and withhold

L) -

approval ol the contract if the Commission finds it is not

l‘.




T ——— s PR R 4 A e e . .
e R ——

‘CASE 30. 85-2010-01.
-34-

vprrposed in good faith Tor the economic benefit of such public
vtility." Although the Commission has in Rule A67-05-35 pf the
Administra;iuu Rules of the state 0f Utah "(General Order 05)
restricted the ap‘pl—ir:ati:m of .Section 54-5-26 to specific situa-
tions, we conclude that since Applicant was a é¢ facto public
vtility since 1972, it was subject to the Commission's powers
under this =zection. Since the failure of Applic'ant to becamc
certified made it .impossibl-c for the Commission to become aware
of 'the terms of the Well Leasc Agreemen® before it was egxecuted,
the Commission conzludes it has the powser ‘to review that l::or:tr.'-_c.f_
and withhold its approval now. Wo conclude that the Well lmase
Agresment was not ‘proposed in good faith for the -eéonomir.‘ benefit
of Poothills and that the Commission is empoweZed to interpret
and apply the Well Lease _Agr.ecner.;: a5 set forth in its Pindings

and that such interpretation and application are reascnable..

‘d. The Definition of the Term “"Public Urility®

Under Section 54-2-1(30)(c).  This subscction, as amended in

1985, states:

{c) I£ any pexrson of corporation performs any
service for cr delivers any commodity to any
public wutili%y as .defined in this section,
each pnrson or cnrparation is considered to
be a public. utili*y and is suhiert to the
jurisdiction and regulation of the commiszsion
end this title. '

Although Jesse Dansic, as the sumplicr 0f the water to Foothil's
clearly falls '-wi.tl'_lin the purvlew'of this subscction, and couvld be
dec*zred a public wuti*i*y by this Commission {and would have

benn, werrn i+ denmed nccessaryl, .we conclude that such a

001111




s — " T m mmam mmes e E s e e e de— - — anaa.
- - - B e - e e — —
- ——— e = .
L ——

CART ND. 85-7010-0%
~35—

determination is unnecessaty in viaw of the -Commission's jurjg-
diction- ovexr the Wel! Lease Agre~ment u~nder scctions'sd-—s-ei and
54-4~76 as sct “orth above.

4. '!‘he.t'.'mmnission does not have the pOWeX to scttle
disputes a5 to owngrship of utiiity property. It is thc general
rule that.asséts no* ownnd by a public utility cannc* be inec'unded

in rate base; where title to utility property is dispnted tke

courts axze dfvided. B5ee, e.g., Re Consomers fo., PUR}.BzJA" q1g

(Tdahc, 19231; Re Capital Citv Water Co., PURD25D, 41 (o,

inany; Ro Ail‘erest Water Co., 5 Ann. Rep.A Ohin PUC 57 {Ohio

19 . Frackville Taxpavers' Ass50C. V. anc}'vi.‘.le Sevage Co., ]

17
gRINGY} 515 {Pa., 1934},
5. .The $£3,000 a.'ilmef. App"ic&mt For attarney's "'e.ea

-2" shrulé be capitelized over'a period of three vears. ;

6. Applican* iz eniiled %o an increase in its rates
znd charges in order to collect to%al revemues in the amrun: af
£57,760. The rates and cﬁar'ges set .‘"o*th in the Findings of Fart
anf Appendix A are just and remsonable e, o not reflect infla-
tiorary eaxpectations) ‘and are the minimum necesser— *o cnahle

Applica'r-t to render adegunte service and pect curre-t and exrect-

ed feran”.
pared u'pon the feregoing, the Administrative T.aw Judge :
now recommends the Following:
OF TR
NOY, THEREFORE, "T 1§ 1IERERY OPDERED that Applicant be,

snd  the same herchv 'is, asvthorized to publish its rariff

e ———

004112

2 cawmpmas - w



s o ———— — = —r— .- ——ammatran L L e —

CASE NO. 85-2017-D1
+36-

- oy

: rporating the rates and charges as set forth in the Findings

of Faect and Appendiv A, which is attachrd hereto and incorporated

by refrorerce.

IT IS FURTHER ORDEREM that Doan H. Becker, Attorney, \

file with this Commissian, within thirty-(30] days of the issu-
ance of this Order, an exact qécdun;ing of all amnhnés colle ~ted
and disbursed from his trust account ar any other accounts on
behalf of Footkills or its customnrs.
T IS FIJR!I‘HFR ORDEREB that Foothills obtain -approvat
£from this Commission b@fnre entering intc any fonture lease or
sales agreeﬁents for the provigion of wazer to Foothille' service
area or any amenﬂment to nr assignment of any lease or aales ) .

eement tﬁit is now in force and effect.

l|| 3!
!

15 FURTHER URDER‘-‘D that the legal descrlpt:.nn of” - — %l
. =
Applicant's servico ares shall be as follows" .
aPGIHHING ‘at Hortheast ccrncr of the Southwast guarter -
of the Southwest gquarter of Section 33, Township '3

South, Range 2 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, and i
runninq thence:

LA, West to the, Northwest corner of the Southwest gquarter
of the Southwest quarter of said Scetion 337 i

B, south to the Northeast corner ofF Section 5, Townchip 4
South, Range 2 West, Salit Lake Base and Meridian; (

€. ¥West toe the Morthwest corner of the Nor*heast quarter
of the Northeast quarter of said Sectiom 5;

0. South to the Southwest corner of the Northeast quarter
of the Mnrtheast quarter of seid Section 53 . .

£, ¥est to the Northwest corner of the, Southwest quarter
of the Nnrthwest gquarter of said Scction’ S;

F. South to khe Sou*hwest cornnr -0 sald Section 5;

- 0014113




i

ettt

'
L

M.

N.

u.

V..

X

CASE -%0. B5-7010-0]

-37~

fast tn the Southeast corner of the Southwegt quarter
.0 +he Southwest guarter of said Srction 5 ]

Rorth to ‘the Northeast cornnr of the Northwest quartesy
of{ the Southwest guarter of said Saction 3;

Eas*t to the center of said Sectian 57

South to the Seothwest corner of the Nerthwest guarter

of the Southeast guarter of said Section 5;

Fast to the Southeant corner of the ‘Rorthensi’ quartor
of the Southeast guarter of said sEcgion 5 - :

S~uth to the Somthwest cormer of Lot 103, Hi-Cnuntry
Tstates Subdivisian; ’

Southecasterly to the Southeaszt coxner of said Jot 103;

Nartheas<erly along East property line of Lots 103 and
102, Hi-Country Bstates Subdivision; to the %West linc
0f thc Southeast guzrter of the Southwest guarter of
Section 4, T4S, R2W;

south to the Southwest corner of the Southeast guarter
of the Southwest quarier of said Section s .
. L]

Fast to the Southeast corner of the Southwest quarter
af the Southeast goarter. of said Sec*ion 4:

* Eld
Nortk to the Northeast corner o the Southwest guarter -
ol. the Southenst guarter o said Sectior 47

“West to the Northwest: corner of the Southwest guarter

of the Southeast gQuarter of said Section 4;
North to the Ncrth gquarter comner of sald Section 4:

East to the snhtheast corner of Lot 1A, Hianuntri
Estates Subdivision;

Worth to the Sputh boundars of Hi-=Countrv Roac;

Ecrterly aleng the South bourdary of Ni-Countrv Road to
the South boundary of Highway U-1113

Northwesterly along South boundary of Highway U-111-to
the North iine of the Sputheast quarter of the Scuth-
west guarter of Section 33 T3S, R

vest to the point of beginning.

001114

A e E -——




e tmp— e m— -
B i T ——.

CASE NO. B5-2010-0]
_33-

IT I FURTHER ORDTRED that Applicant be,.’and the same

=l

hereby is, euthorineéd to publish its new tariff effective an onc

day's notice to the public and Commission;

T® IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order be, and 'the samc

herehy 1s, effective on issuance.

DATSD at Salt Take City, Utah, this 17th @ay of March,,

P

1388. . ..

/s/Xent ‘Welgren
Administrative Law .'Iu:'ge

Approved and confirmed this 17th day of March, 1986, as -

the Report and Order of the Commission.

/5! Rrent H. Camerem, Chairman

/s/ Tames M. Bvrhe, ‘Commissioner

{SELLY {sf Rrian T. Stédwart, Commissioner

Attest: ' -

/8! Georgia B, Peterson
Executive Secretary

001115

(LAY

JET T,



————n —— e r—— e
e e = A e rmd———

AR e Wt s vhmRE — s -

T T et e | e e e s e

CASE WG. 85-2010-01
—3B-

IT IS -FURTHER ORDERED that Applicant be, and the same
hereby is, authorized to publish its new tariff effective on one
dav's notice to the public and Commisslon.-'

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order be, and the same

hereby is, cffective on issuance.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 17th day of March,

2986.

/B Rl
Fent Walgrbn
Administrative Law -Judge

Approved and confirmed this 17th Jay of March, 1986; as +he

nepor: and order o€ the Ccem.'iss_inn. ’ ’ i

b N 7 "
. ™ f( P
- .- Fo o
R T ~r

Brent H. 'Camérar':. Chairman

—

Georg _Petersom
Execudive Secretarv

001116

R
Mat T M s e mme ot e mmam e m g




e e i A

T e ——— e

’ ) —a b
CASE RO, ‘85~-2010-01
‘ -39~
(
APPENDIX A
FOOTHILLS WATER COMPANY
REVENUES AND EXPENSES
OPERATING REVERUES
Standby Charges "
~ {$5.00/mo. x 12 mo, x 54 standbys) $ 5,832.00
Demand Charge . '
{$37.50/mo % 12 mo. % 63 customers) 28,350.00
Water Chargé .-
19,220,000 gal. x $3.40/1,000 gat.) 22,12R.00
Connection Fees . “7150.00
axrn-on and Reconnection Foes apn.oo
TOTAL INCOME' $57,260.00
OPERATING EXPENSES
aceounting and Administration $ 4,01".80
Insurance 2,500. 60
water Lease 7,700.00 @ '
ptilities . 10,490 .62
Telephone 600.00 ; :
Directors® Fees 600.00 :
Legal Expenses 1,000.00 i
Repairs and Maintenancd 1,136.00
Chemicals ; 400.00
Water Testing 1,3200.00
uncoe'lectable Accounts 4,26'0.00 .
Px:operty Tarves o, 0
Depreciation 1,389,717
Regulatory Fee 150.00
TOTAT, SXPERSES : £54,879.19
|
Utah Stste Corporate Franchise Tax: $  100.00
Federal Income Tax . 284.00 .’
Return on Rate Baso : 1,%60.720 t
. . it
TQTAL NEENED 70 BE GENERATRD §$57,733.39
|
003117
h.'.‘l N




EXHIBIT B



1. Craig Smith (4143) civem oy ga
Megan E. Garrett (11650) s e

SMITH HARTVIGSEN, PLLC Tt b

175 South Main St., Suite 300 A .

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 I P w2y 3(972458
Phone: (B01) 413-1600

Fax: (801)413-1620 R ;'::;1‘. ;e

Anornesy for Hi-Country Estates Homeowners Association

BEFORE THE FUBLIC SERVICE COMIMISSION OF UTAHE

In the Matter of the Application of Docket No. 13-2195-02

Hi.Country Estates Homeowners Association
for Approval of Its Proposed Water Rate
Schedules and Water Service Regulations

TESTIMONY OF RANDY
CRANE

Hi-Country Estates Homeowners Association (“Hi-Country™) hereby submits the Testimony of
Randy Crane in this docket.

Dated this 17" day of October, 2013

\1 e
%}/
THHARTVIGSEN PLLC

Attorneys for Hi-Country Estates
Homeowners Association

H43249 0933 - 53¢



TESTIMONY
OF

RANDY CRANE

FOR
HI-COUNTRY ESTATES
HOMEOWNERS

ASSOCIATION

October 17,2013

Docket No. 13-2195-02




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Docket No. 13-2195-02
Testimony of Randy Crane
Exhibit No. HCE 1.2
Page 4
Water Company, and the family of J. Rodney Dansie that quieted title to the water system in the
Association, the Commission canceled Foothill's CCN No. 2151 and issued CCN No. 2737 to the

Association.

Please describe the initial involvement of the Public Service Commission with Hi-Country

in 1994.

Hi-Country was granted CCN No. 2737 on March 23, 1994. On May 14, 1996, based on
an order of the Commission in Docket No, 95-2195-03, the Commission issued Letter of
Exemption No. 0057 to the Company, thus freeing Hi-Country from PSC oversight as long as

that letter was in effect.

And after receiving the exemption from the PSC, how was the water system operated and
managed?

From May 14, 1996, until July 12, 2012, Hi-Country operated as an exempt water
corporation and water rates and rules and regulations were set by the Association's Water Board
and approved by the Board of Directors. As the Letter of Exemption had been granted and was

in effect, the PSC was not involved with the water company.

Please describe the circumstances that led Hi-Country to return to PSC jurisdiction.
Hi-Country began serving some customers that were outside of the subdivision and who
were likewise not members of the Association, and thus were not entitled to the voting rights and

inherent protections that the homeowners within the subdivision have. Accordingly, Hi-Country



10

13

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Docket No. 13-2195-02
Testimony of Randy Crane
Exhibit No. HCE 1.2
Page 5
felt that the exemption granted by the PSC was no longer appropriate and notified the PSC of
such, On July 12, 2012, in Docket No. 11-2195-01, the Commission entered a Report and Order
revoking the letter of exemption. Mr. Dansie, throughout this period, continued his demand for
free water to serve the areas specified in the well lease agreement. Doing as Mr. Dansie
demanded would have meant serving additional areas outside our service area and outside the

HOA, which would make it necessary for the PSC to revoke Hi-Country's then-effective letter of

exemption and require Hi-Country to submit to PSC oversight.

How many water customers does Hi-Country have?
Hi-Country currently has 90 active residential customers, 35 standby residential

customers, and one governmental cusiomer, the U.S. Bureau of Land Management.

Does Hi-Country expect the number of customers to change?

No, we do not expect the number of customers to change in the near future. As noted, we
have 35 standby customers and we expect many of those who do not have their own wells to
eventually develop their properties and become active customers; however, we are not aware of
any standby customers that intend to develop their lots within the next few years. It is possible
that any of the lots currently for sale could be purchased and developed immediately by new

owners, but I am not aware of any firm plans to do so.



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

Docket No. 13-2195-02
Testimony of Randy Crane
Exhibit No. HCE 1.2

Page 21

Can you describe the assignments made under the 1977 Well Lease?
Jesse J. Dansie and Bagley entered into the 1977 Well Lease. Jesse J. Dansie died in
1987. The 1977 Well Lease was never assigned to the Association, nor has the Association

otherwise succeeded Foothilis Water Company as a party to the 1977 Well Lease.

What has the PSC previously ruled with respect to the 1977 Well Lease?

On March 17, 1986, the PSC addressed the 1977 Well Lease in connection with rate
proceedings under Foothills Water Company's CCN, The PSC's order, which is Exhibit 5 and is
incorporated by reference herein, set forth the PSC's findings of fact and conclusions of law
containing several statements regarding the 1977 Well Lease. The PSC found that it is
unreasonable to expect Foothills Water Company to support the entire burden of the 1977 Well
Lease. The PSC found that the 1977 Well Lease is grossly unreasonable, requiring not only
substantial monthly payments, but also showering virtually limitless benefits on Jesse J. Dansie
and the members of his immediate family, The PSC concluded that the actual value of the 1977
Well Lease was approximately $4,416 per year. The PSC also concluded that the July 3, 1985
amendment to the 1977 Well Lease lacked meaningful consideration and is, to the extent
relevant to the PSC's inquiry, invalid. According to the PSC, it would be unjust and
unreasonable to expect Foothills Water Company's 63 active customers (at that time) to support
the entire burden of the 1977 Well Lease, but that payment of the $600 monthly lease payment
by Foothills Water Company would adequately cover the value of the benefit Foothills Water

Company was receiving under the 1977 Well Lease. The PSC stated that the remaining burdens



EXHIBIT C



Lo, n

MId%0E @_@nmu

S35 00005

e . e

WELL LEASE AND WATER LINE EXTENSION AGREEMENT

4

TRIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this :2=£{day of April,
1977, by and between JESSE H. DANSIE, hereinafter referred to as
"Dansie”, and GERALD K. BAGLBY, hereinafter referred to as “Bagley",

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Dansie is tho owner of property located in Sections
33, 34 and 35, Township 3 South, Range 2 West, Salt Lake Base and
Meridian, and & alsc' the owner of water rights evidenced by
Certificate No, 8212 Application No. 26451, and the rights to
water tharefrom and a water distribution system located on such
property; and

WHERERS, Bagley ls the uwner of property located in Section
33, Township 3 South, Range 2 West, and Sections 1, 2, 4, 5, and
11, Township 4 South, Range 2 West Salt ggke Bage and Meridian,
and ie also the owner of a water-distribution system located on
part of the property cwned by him; and

WHERERS, Dansie and Bagley desire to connect thelr water
systems and make use of the Pansie well and water for their
mutual benefit, upon the terms and conditions provided herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants
hereinafter provided, the parties hersto agree as follows:

.

A. WELL LEASE
1. Dansie hereby leases to Bagley the well located South

758 Feet and EBast 1350 Feet from the West quarter corner of
Section 33, Township 3 Scuth, Range 2 ﬂ?ﬂt,_&alt Lake Base and
Meridian, identified by Certificate Mo, 26451 igsued by the Utah
State Engineer's Office, hereinafter referred to as "Dansie Well
No. 1", ineluding the equipment for operation of such well and the
rights to all of the water therefrom, for a period of ten (10)

years from the date of this Agreement.

EXHIBIT

3 | 00053




(™ - O

[l

2. Bagley shall pay to Dansie FPive Thousand One Hundred 3

™!

Dellars ($5,100,00) the recelpt of which is hareby acknowledged,
and as rental for such lease, Pagley shall Pay to Dansie $300,00

each month during the firset five Years of this leage commencing

BRI o e

April 10, 1977, provided the monthly rental shall be increased to
§$600.00 par month at such time as thircy (30) additional hook~ups

are installed on the Hi~Country Water Company Distribution System

operated by Bagley, As of the date of thia Agreement, thare are

28 hook-ups, such Hogk-ups being detailed ipn Exhibit #1.

3. Commencing April 10, 1982, the monthly rental payments
shall be increased to 600,00 per month unless they have already

been inecreased to that amount pursuwant to Paragraph 2 abhove,

4. Bagley shall have the right te rahiew this Well Laase on
terms to be agreed to by Bagley and Pansfe at the termination of
this Lease on april 19, 1987,

5. 'Bagley agreas to provide and install a saa] around the
well pipe of Dansie Well No. 1l a5 reguired to meet the Utah State
Division of Health standards and to install a naw Pump on the
well within the first five {5} years of this laase and shall be
responsible for all maintenpance of bansie Well wg, ) during the
term of this lease,

6. Bagley agrees to pay all pumping coste, repairs, and
maintenancs of said well for the period of this Agreement, Bagley
agrees to maintain the saig well, and electric motor in gaod
operating cohdition. Any changes or modifications to safq well,
motor and pumping equipment shall be paid for by Bagley and will
become the property of Dansie at the termination of thig Agresment.

7. The existing Pump, electric motor and transformers will
remaln the Proparty of Dansie and will be dolivered to Dansie if
removed from said well, Any new eguipment to he installed in

said well such as an electric motor, pumps and transformers and




ta
ups
tem

e

or

dy

n

>f

lay

GO0

) . O

Y,

Piping shall become the property of Dansie andfghall be free ang
clear of any mortgages, liens or encumbrances a;.the termination
of this Agreement,

8: Bagley agrees for himself, his Euccessors, and assigns
to be responsible for and to indemnify Dansis, hisg successors
and aseigne, against apy and all liability, losees and damages,
;f any nature whatever, and charges and axpenses, including court
costs and attornays' fees that Dapsie may sustain or be put to
and which arise out of the operations, rights and obligations of
Bagley pursuant to thiz Agreement whether Buch llability, loss,
damage charges or expenses are the result of the actions ér
omuissions of Bagley, his employees, agents or otherwise,

9. Dansie does not warrant that the water from Dansie Well No.
does now or at any time during the term of this Agreement, and any
extension thereof, will meet any standards for culipary water as
requirad by the Utah State Division of Health, However, a lettsr
ef approval of the water by thae Utah State Board of Realth is
attached (Bxhibit 12} and ehe requiremente are set forth in said
letter,

B. EXTENSION NO, 1

1. within one year from the date hereof, Dansie shall with
his equipment perform all labor required to excavate for and
install a 6~ipch P.v.cC. q1ass 200 pipeline connecting the Dansie
Well No. 1 to the sexisting Hi-Country Water Company water system
owned by Bagley at a point in Lot {9 as refarencad by the map in
Eshibit §l. Bagley shall purchase and furnish al] pernits, pipae,
materials and supplies required for this comnection and shall
obtain an eassment across Lot 49 at his expense,

2. Dansie shall own the lipe upcn completion of the work
and Bagley shall be able to use said line during the term cf this
Agreement. Bagley shall have a right to enter the property

upen which the pipeline and connection is located for the purpose

~3m

1

00055




(o s O

of installing, maintaining and using the water line teo be installed
thereon purauant t¢ Paragraph B {1) above. Bagley hereby gqrants
and conveys to Dansie an easement and right-of-way over and

across property in the Hi-Country Estate Subdivision for the same
purpose. Dansie shall have a right to take water from the line at
points that may serve the property along the line of Extension

No. 1. Pansie shall own and Bagley will be responsible for
maintenance of the extension Auring the life of this Agreement,

C. EXTENSICN NO. 2

1, Within one year from the date hereof, Dansie shall, with
his equipment and at his expense, perform all labor required to
excavate for and install a 6=-inch P.V.C, Class 200 plpeline
connecting the Hi~Country Estates Water Company water system,
from its most Basterly point at approximately 7350 West and 13300
South in Salt Lake County, to the bansie water line at approximately
7200 West and 13300 South, including & pressure-reducing valve at
the point of connection with the Hi«~Country Estates Water Company
system at 7350 West 13300 South. Dansie shall purchase and
fFurnish all pipe, materlals and supplies required for this connection j

2. Dansis shall obtain and provide all eazements and'parmlts
and pay all fees requirad for this connection and extension, except
a8 for such line that may be on property of Hi-Country Homeowners
Associatlion or Bagley,

3. Dansie shall own and be respénsible for all maintenance
of this Extension No, 2.

4. Bagley shall have the right, at all times during the
term of this Agraement or any extension therecf, to run vater from
the Hi-Country Estates Water Company Bsystem through the Dansie
water system and Extension No. 1 and No. 2 and No. 3 to property
owned by Bagley in Sections 1, 2, and 11, Township 4 South, Range

1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian.




1

i e

D. EXTENSION NO. 3
1. Within one year from the date herecf, Dapsie shall, with

his equipment perform all labor required to excavate for and
install a BG-inch P.v,C, Class 200 pipeline connecting to the
Dansle water system at 6800 West and 13000 South in Balt Lake
County and extending along 6800 West to 13400 South. Bagley shall
burchasa and furnish all pernmits, Pipe, materials and supplies
required for this connection and extension.

2. Dansie shall own and Bagley shall be respongible for all
maintenance of this Extension No. 3 during the life of this Agreement.

B, OTHER WELLS AND HOOK-UPS

1. Dansie shall have the xight, at his expense, to connect
any additional- wells ewned by him, located in Section 33, 34 and 35,
Township 3 South, Range 2 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian identified
by Cartificate No, issued by the Utah State Engineers
Office, hereinafter referred to as "Danasie Wells" and by change
application No, 9-8635 (59-3879) issued by the Utah State Enginesers
Office, hereipafter referred to as "bDansie Well No. 3," to the
watar system owned by Dansie, including Extension No, 2, and to

comuingle the water from these wells with that in the system from
Ny S

other sources so long as the water from such wells at al)l timas
~— s S

_mézt“sfl standards for culinary water required by the Utah State
T u-“‘ - e, e

Division of Health.

s e .
2. Dpapsie shall have the right to receive up to five {5}

residential hook-ups onto the water system on the Dansie property
for members of his immediate family without any payment of hook-up
feee and shall further have th; right to receive reasonable amounts
of water from the system through these five (5) hook-ups for
culinalry and yard irrigation at no cost.

3. Dansie shall further have the right to receive up to fifty
(50) residential hoock-ups onto the water system on the Dansie

property for whith ne hook-up fees will be charged. Water service

-5

00057




. (N

N J o

charges shall be charged te the recipients thereof of which
pansie shall receivas f£ifty percent (50%) of the water service
billings paid by those reciplents in consideration for Dansie's
maintenance of his part of the water system.

4, Dansie shall receive not less than $4,000.00 or One
Rundred percent (100%) af all of the hook-up fees to the water
Bystam on the Leon property located betwsen the Hi-Country Estates
property in Sections 33, Township 3 South, Range 2 Wast, and the
Dansie proparty in Section 34, Township 3 South, Range 2 West,
Salt Lake Base and Maeridian and shall yreceive ELfty percent (50%)
of the revenues from water service charges to such property.

5, bansie shall hava the right to use for any purposes and
at no cost, any excess water from the Hi~Country Bstates Water
Company systam Well No. 1, not reguired or being used by Bagley
or customers of the Hi-Country Estates Wateyr Company. Any power

or other coste of pumplng such excess water shall be paid by

Pansie,

F. MISCELLANEOUS

1. It is understood that Bagley intends to use the entire
water system formed by the axtensions and connections provided for
herein, including the present systems owned by Bagley and Dansie,
for the purpose of providing water to users in the area covered
by this system or which can be reached by extensions and connectiom
to this system, that Bagley intends to charge hook-up and water
service fees to water users, that Bagley is entitled to all such
fees and other charges except as otherwise provided in this
agreement, and that Bagley ie responsible for all costs of other
extansions and connections except as otherwise provided in this
Agreement,

2. Dansie agrees that Baglay may form a water company, using:
such entity or form of organization as Bagley desives, and may E
convey all his rights to the water system referred to in this

hgreement and assign his interest in this Agreement to any such

-




() | D

entity or organization. Bagley will be per80na11ylre5ponaib1e
for lease terms and conditions if assignee fails to meet the
termg and conditions of the lease, N¢ asgsignment, conveyance or
sublease shall release Bagley from liabilities and obligation
under this Agreement.

3. Dansie fyurther agrees that Bagley may apply to the Utah
Public Service Commission for such permits or approvals as may be
required and Dansie shall cooperate fully in all respects as may
be required to obtain such permits or approvals as may be required

by the Public Service Commission. Bagley agrees to pay all costs

incurred in obtaining such approval, including but not limited to,

- 51 legal and engineering fees.

jf/ -"“4. Bagley and Dansie each agree to execute and deliver any
”‘f— additional documents and/or easements vhich may be necegsary to

,/f’. carry out the provisions and intent of this Agreement,

5. Non-payment of any monthly installment will, at the
option of panaie, automatically terminate this Agreement. All
remaining lease payments, in the event of termination for non-
payment of any monthly installment, shall become immediately due
-and payable te Dansie. If it.becomes necessary for Dansie to sue
for tha liquidated damages (remalning leass payments), Bagley
shall pay attorneys' feee and costs incurred by Dansie.

Dansie shall have first right of refusal to purchase

L - e A
E_Ehfientire Hi=Country water system if it is to be sold or assigned
e S —

to a third party.

7. iagle;. and his assigns or successors, agresc to supply
S g = ——t
water to the Dansle property aa provided for in this Agreement and

Tt

for such time beyond the expiratiop or termination of this Agreement

as water ls supplied to any of the Hi~Country properties or that the

Nt

lines and water system referred to in this Agreement are in existence

————

———— -

and water is being supplied from another source such as Salt Lake

_,,.,————"-—"- 'y
County Conservancy District, ’Such water as iz provided subsequent
e

B I

00059




" . . (.‘-\_l (-—-..‘ ( \:' ((-\}

to the expiration or termination of this Agrément shall be made
available upon the same terms, conditions and rates as are set
forth in this Agreement.

DATED thia _ﬁ* day of April, 1977,




EXHIBIT D



MU kg

C: | 0O :

AKENUMENT TO WELL LEASE AND WATER LINE EXTENSION AGREEMENT

This Amendment made and entered into this zgé¥ day

1985, by and betwveen Jesse H. Dansie, hereinafee-

ef July,
referted to as "Dansie,' and Gerald H., Bagley, hereinafres

referred to as "Bagley,”
WITNESSETH

on April 7, 1977, entered

WHEREAS, Dansie and Bagley,
into a Well Lease and Water Lioe Extension Agreement {(herein-

after "Well Lease Agreement”); and
abousy

WBEREAS, Dansie and Bagley arte
possible ambiguleies in Paragraph E. 2. of the Well Lease

concerned

Agreement; and
WHEREAS, the Hi~Country Estates Homeowners Asscclatien

has filed a lawsult based in part on.interpretation of the Well

Lease Agreement: and:
WHEREAS, Bagley 1is delinquent in the payment of his

monthly rental payments, but desires ‘tc continue the Wall Leaase

Agreement;
in consideration of $10.00 (Ten) and

NOW, THEREFORE,
other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of whieh

is hereby admitt:d, Dansie and Bagley agree as follows:
l. Paragraph E. 2, of the April 7, 1977 Well Lease

Agreement, {s amended to read as follows:

2. Dansie shall have the right to raceive
residential hook-ups on to

ug to five .(3)
the water system on the Dansi{e preoperty for




Agcreement is amended to read as follows:

(-] ( ™

members of his immediate family without any
payment of hook-up fees and shall furthert
have the tright to recejve up to 12 million
{12,000,000) gallans of water per Yyedc (from
the combined water system at no cost for
culinary and yard ircigacion use on the
pansie property described herein plus Lot 51
of Hi{-Countty Escates. Any metkers tequired
at any time by any persan or entley [for
metering of pansie's  water shall be
purchased and installed by Bagley at no COSt
to Dansie. Any use of water for the fight-
. ing of fires, ot losses caused by breaks ofr
1ine cuptures shall not be chdrged againsc
the 12,000,000 gallons to which Dansie |is

otherwise encitled,
Z. Faragraph E.5., of the April 7, 1977 Rell Lease

g, Dansie shall have the right to use for
any purpose and at no cost, any excess watet
from: the High Country Estates Water Company
System Well Ha. 1, not required orf being
used by Bagley o0¢ customers of the High
County Estaces Water Company. pansie shall
pay only the {ncremental pumpling pover costs
associared with producing guch excessd waterl.

3, All other provisions oE_hhe Well Lease Agreefent

shall remain in full force and eEfect.

4, Hothing hetein shall relieve Bagley from the
obligation to make the -monthly paymants now delinquent or to
become due under the Well Lease Aé:eemenc.

4, mnis Amendment and the Well Lease Agrusment 25
amended herewith, shall be binding upon and lnure to o

benefit of the cespective pavties hereto, their successols and

assigns.




this Amendment to be executed the day and vyear fjrst

written,

§985C

OOY . ¢ O

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Parties has causeqd

above

I
&BSS IE AN

GERALD H. HA /'/

' -(;nr\180[

Lo

Xy

[t




EXHIBIT E



- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

——

In the Mattar of the Investiga- ) DOCKET NO. $3-2010-0)

tion Into the Reasonakleanaess )

of the Rates and Charges of FOQT- )}

EILL WATER COMPANY, ) RERQ OR
Respondent )

8 : ril 992

SYNOPSIS

On the complaint of unjustly high rates, the Commisgion
reviewed the rates of Respondent, a certificated water corporation.
The Commission found that, notwithstanding an order of the Utah Thiré
pietrict Court, the Cowmission had authority tec reform a well iease
disadvantageous to the utility and to value the utility's rate bass
for rate-making purposes. The Commission ordered the utility ta
cooperate with an intervenor to bring into being an alternative water
source, and to contract with the intexvenor for the use of that
source. The Commission refused to allow prcjected test ysar expense
adjustments for changes nct known and measurable during the test
year, and not ocecurring before entry of the Order. The Commission
further disallowed attorney's fees incurred in defending Respondent's
claim to ownership of the system, and redounding to the benefit of
Respondent's sole shareholder. The Commission sets new rates,
affording Respondent 2 certain amount of rate relief, for the interinm
before the new water source can be brought or line, and permanent

rates thereafter.

o i i e g e e e e i e B A S it gt 0 e

Appearances!
Laurie Noda, Assistant For Division of Public Util-
Lttorney General ities, Utah Department of

commerce,
Complainant
Val R. Antczak v Foothill Water Company,
Respondent
Larry R. Xeller L Hi-Country Estates Home-
owners Associatien,
Intervenor
By the Commission:
0C Q

Pursuant to notice duly served, the above-captioned matter

came on regularly for hearing the thirtieth day of January, 1892,




.. DOCKET NO, 91-2010-01
-3

before A. Robert Thurman, Administrative Law Judge for the Commis~
cion, at the Commission Offices, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City,
Utah. Evidence was offered and received, and thereafter memoranda of
law were submitted. The Administrative Law Judge, having been fully
advised in the premises, now enters +he following Report, containing
proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the Order based

thereon.

INTRODUCTION

Foothills Water Company (hereafter "Respondent”) is a
certificated water corporation operating a system located in the
southbwest part of Salt Lake County, west of the community of
Herriman. 2t present it serves 52 connected customers, and 72
"gtandby" customers, ji.e., owhers of undeveloped lots within the
garvice area. We have party and subject-matter Jurisdiction.

For the most part, the issues raised in this matter are
mixed legal and factual, not lending themsselves readily (at least
with any degree of intelligibility) to separate discussion of the
factual and legal aspects. Accordingly, this report will be cast in
the form of an extended opinion, rather than divided formally into
separate Finding and Concluzion sections.

MAJOR JSSUES

The positions of the parties and the rulings of the
commission are based on a 12-month test year extending fronm January
1 through December 31, 1891. The positions are summarized in
appendices A through C, annexed hereto and incorporated hersin by
this reference. The summary for the Division of Public Utilities,

Utah Department of Commsice (hereafter "Complainant"), is taken from



—y 1 1 o
= gk LY Sad=l0

-3
i F , - s a a - LT
mearimg Exhizit 1, the prefiled testirony 2 Xenneth . Coliby,
] 5 '~ - a
specifically Txhibit DPU/KPC2 thereto. The surnary fe» Respondert is

=aken from Hearing Exhikit 3, pege 5, which, we understand, repre-
serts Responcent's final position con all disputsd issues.’ Appendi-
cas & through ¢ alsc aentain the Cemmiesion’'s grojected reverue
seguiremsnt Tirdings. In compar:ing tiie two positions, sone cars must
be ewercised, since there ig rot always a cne-to-che correspondercs
ir acccunt rumbers used, and Complairant has combined some cf the
accounts employsd by Respondent, which we have also dons in our
determinations.

The parties disagree regarding rumercus expenses claired by
Respondent as costs of service, as well as the amount of the rate
base on which Respondent is entitled to a reasonabie return. There
also are differences on the apprepriate rate design for future rates.
The test year income does not appsgar te be at issue, nor does the
appropriate rate of return to he applied.

Many of the expense discrepanciss between thes parties!?
filings arise because cf a difference as +o the appropriate test
year. It shculd bhe pointed out that both the Complainant and
Respondent started with a 1G-month historical test year with

tisrs for the last tw¢ mornths predicated on the historical data

trro ~he Slrst I menths.,  FTraa thers, the Raspondent rooposes to
incorporate varrain exyense incrzases projected beycnd the tasc year

'In casss whare Respondant does not list an iten en the
exnikit, w2 agsume no ameount is claimed, In zases wheve Zomplair-
ant lists neo ampurt (prirvarily income items: for an amsunt listed
by Fespcndent, we assum# Corplainant acquliesces.



Whergias
Lsith no adiustmarts for increaces Lot fncurred during the test ysar.

Chapter R746-407, Utah administrative cCoge (VAC), 4

commissicr rile theresafcex pannalization Fula"}, coaports sulstan-
vially with Complainant's pesition. tn general, we will nst

surporate projested expanse charnges Ior an histsrizal %est yaur

ing

11}

.niess the cnange is known and peasurable and occurs prisr te th
entry of a flinal rate-setting srder.

Of the disputed experse ltems, many are relatively small,
kut three are substantial, to wit: the total compensation paid o
Respondent 's sole shareholder, president, and watermaster, Mr. J.
Rodney Dansie (hereafter "J. R. Dansie®); water zcguisition and
pumping costs: and costs of cutside consultants, including legal,
accounting, and enginearing.

I. WATE LISITT : c

By far the thorniest issue presented in this case is that
of the costs of acquiring water for the system and associatad
productioen costs, primarily power for pumping. Respondent claims
total costs of 514,670, including some projected pumping cost
inar=aasas. (Lines 17, 1%, and 21, Exhiblt A anrexed hareto and
incorparated herein by this refarenprce. )

2. Praseni YWater Saprce
t present, Respondent's £ole scurce of water is a well

gliM: owneld by an entity knser as the "lansie

o
v
¥
in
2
ik
&
12
et
’
"
=3
0
o}
e
ib
ul
hLs]
%)
b}
L
m
o
(1]
[
3
L]
11
F e
it
11
[+]
in
n
O
H
Jree
3
e
v
I
[1id
Laj
ki
th
iy
[}
o
it
s
]
2l
™
o
3.



= m yw— - “ e =
T e [ i I L
B MY R et =y A ==

nser the terms of the lease, and 2 subsequent amenduent,

+3 pay $600 mentaly and to allsw tihe lessdr

rnz lpesee wus chligatsl

=n wranspors through the svstan anruaally. at no charge, a mawinun o

-

2,000,000 gallons of water. [or & systeén cerving 3z castomars,
lzase paymerts themselves, amcunting tc $7,2c¢0 annually, are not
eriflirg, when cne adds the pumping costs for 12,080,000 gallens
anually, which amount almost to half the lease payments,® it is
stvicus tha lease is a najsr firgrcial burden on the ratepayers.
b B £

By its terms, the leasa was for ten years. There was ne
automatic renewal, but the lessee was given the option of renewing on
rtarms to be agreed to by [lessee and lessor] at the termination of
this lease . . ." (Hearing Exhikit 2, Prefiled Testimony of Jon A.
strawn, Exhibit 2.4) Acverding to the testimony of J. R. Dansie
{Transcript, at 200), there has been no formal renewal of the lease,
1t Respondent and the Trust have been honoring its terwms, on a

pv el

month~<o-month basis, for almost five years, since the expiration,

2por the test yelr, total systén usage was 25.6 nillicn
jallors, (Fearing Exnibit §) Tae customers used 5.7 rillion
casions. (id.} The Trust was charged for the costs assoclated
w.Th punping &.9 ml_ll - gaxllaens, the excess over the "frea" 12
willien gzllons., By calculaticn. in round numbers, the customers
used 345 =f the water, 47% of sysien :saqe want to meet the iree
:rans;crtatl’1 lelga+1c", and the tTrust paxd the putpiﬂj cIsts
zanociated with -Qg of syatuﬂ usage, Total pumping costs ~ere just
wraer 37,800, U npwendix A, J3.v pllnsaiang :ha 23S LI
Tre tTntal @ *r.,v.x.g costs, the Costomers Jara WiTL RN
additional a:rua; cest of approximately $3,200, rendering lsase
cecsts in excess of $14,C30. T the leuse cast is divided solely
amchs “he connectsd customers, it approximates $1$ per meonth, not
a negligikle water bill in and of itself.



[rh]

iy 7, 1%37 Thers appears Io have kean &S attarpt Lo regstlats

A
I"j
Lh1

nore favorable Terms.
In car Order of March 17, 21988, +he last rats ~asz
ring this 2tility, we expressed stroengly our disapprokbatisn o
cha terss sf the leise and our Aptarminatian to reforw it on terms

more favorahle to Respondent. {Repcrt and Crder, Docxiat c.

£5-3310-01, PSCC 1985, at 12-13; We are eppowered to de s0.

{Arkarsasn Natura) Gag C3, V. Arransas Rallizoad Comm.ssiop, IJEL L.5.
979 11923); Garkane Power Asseciation v. Public Service commissian,

s31 ©.2d 1207 (Utah 1384))7 We intended that Respendent's lizbility
under the lease be limited to payment of $6J0 per wonth, and that any
costs associated with providing surplus water to the Trust ke the
obligation of the Trust or the original lessee, Gerald Bagley.
(Report and Crder, supra, at 12)

Unfortunately, none of the ordering paragraphs compalled
the reformation in so many words, but we believe our irtent was
nevertheless clear, sinca only §7,200 was allowed as expense for the
leassa.

In any event, we did order explicitly that Respondent seek
cuy approval for any new lease, This Respondent has failed to do,
sven though it acknowledges having adhered to the same terms the

ssmmissien found unreasonabie--ind tnis on 2 precarious, month-to-

[=]

t

-onth basis. Resgondsnt argues we should cvarlock the failure

v
He

wae mor Ovdar, since the arranganent has existed sirce the crigin

&

"
1S

g8+ expired 1n 1387.

e

3ene legal justification lor ourx reforaing the gortract was
A

cimcussed extensively in our 1586 Report and Crder, supra, at 31-34
and we do mct propose to rzhash it here.



: s oo

SOOKTT NI, 3L-sCa0-23

¢ Respondent ¢r the Tr.gt have, in any way, changed their
positicns In rellance o0 cemrlgslisr ner-ictisn: ird even i
were swech a showing, naking the case for the applicacion of the
sncapts more ceapalling, we cannst zcsept thet the ratepajers shoull
ray for the Cumaisslien’s alleged 2ilatoviress.

pur pesitien is not charged by +he entry of an Ordey Ly the
seah Third District Court that the obligation to meve tne 12,000,030
gallons arnually througn the systam, at nro cost, is a virtually
perpetual Mencumbrance” on Respondent. The Court may have felt
zcmpelled to enforce the terrms of the contract as written, but, as
roted above, we do not deenm ourselves under any such coenstraint., For
rate-making purposes, we may disallow the associatved pumping costs as
valid utility expenses, and we wost erphatically should do sa.

C. Alterrativ

To resolva the lease issue, we could order Respondent to
nsgotiate a mcre favorable new lsase with the Trust and to surxit the
saze for cur approval., This does rot ook promising, since J. R,
Narale hinserf cwns a benefigial interest in the Trust and is related
cn t-e other bensficiaries. Even ir . L. Larsie were to negatiate

s raw lsase con better terzs, the suspicion wovld no doubt linger

- + 1% o - 1 L aw v
srans rztcpayers thar still katter teras wsre actnlisvable. T2 ke
wsm= T, F. Zaneig, in Zszalirg w Ih the Tyust, nus an irroeiprciiabl



.o meEm——
4 o

i~ ]
8 o, BReELl0~-C2

we z2uld alss cempel the Trust to subnmit itself o our
jurisdiction under § 5+-2-1(13} (¢}, UeA 1$53, 25 amended, He could
deubtless assure the reasonableness of any ne« lease if we did so,

entais rore delzy and legal expense. Moracver,

(1]
(2]
s
]
1]
)
ot
o
4
| &4
(X
"

out th
tha Tr.st couid, at this tire, evade ocur jurisdiction siwmply by
refusiny to enter into a nev lease. The course does nct racoamend
itself unleszs *hare is no cther option.

were appears to be annther cptisn. The Hi-Country Estates
Horeowners Agsociaticn (hereafter "Intervenor") has beern detveloping
itg gwn well (heresafter “ihe Homeowners' Well') and stands ready to
iease the same to Respondent for the nominal sws of 512 per year, and
to absorb all pumping costs to serve tha present customers.
(Testimony of Kenneth Norten, Transcript, at 131i-143) At a stroke
this would reduce Respondent's expenses by almost $10,000 per year,

tions t o era? Well

Before Respondent could avail itself of the Intervenor's
offer, certain legal, financial, and technical issues would need
resolution.

First, ownership of the water vright represented by
Arplicatiocn No. 32130 (hereafter "the water right™} 1is now the
sukjest of litijarizn betwssn Respondent and Intervenor. To use tne
Homeswners' Well, the point of diversicn would need to pe changed to
the Homeowners' well. The reccrd indicates that, with toth Respon-
fert and Intervenar syonseoring the charge applicatien, the change
~uld be afferted wizhin a skort tine.

Tane change would not affect either claiment's pesitisn as

rivia to the water right. The iesse could specificaily incorpo-



ALt
]

AT T MA e
TRSEET NG, Fa=oull-op

—5=

4 tp jespardizs Respsndent's interssts, if any, in

e
rzTe provisicons oo

]

tne water rigat.
Ssccnd, Respondant has cast deubts on the Irtervenor's
e~ tn fimaroe and gperate the well., We rasslve thess
d:ozts in faver of the Imtarventr. WHe on nst perzeive flra-wcing as

Firally, the Home:urers' ¥ell needs further completicn work
im the form of sementiryg in and installacinn of & purp end awpiiprent.
The Intervensr proposes to use a 15 horsejpcwer pump, rather than the
75 rersepcwer pump Respondent uses presently.

Respondent's engineerirg expert expressed doubts that the
Hemeowner's Well's production and pumping capacity would be suffi-
cient to provide adeguate peak service demand and fire protection in
the service area. (Testimony of Seth Schick, Transcript, at 102-158)
He also noted that there may be some guestion Whether the well could
sustain its tested capacity cver a long period. (Id.)

Obviously, changing the water source wodld entail risks.
We are satisfied, howaver, that the zapacity designed into the system
wolild meet legal requiramsnts for usage and fire protecticn. (Sea
Febiztal Yestimony of Jon Sutrawn, Transaript, at 263-282) The only
real risk is tha well'c being able teo sustain preoducticn. Tnat is a
Tist alth any well-—-ever the Janslie Well.

Against the risks e mast kalance the prospective rerefics,
~hosa arz seherantial, Firxst, as noted above, Respondent's axpensas
1o be redizad alpost 313,702 Ima Bu.stan with as
costomers as Raspondent, that is mp snmall consideration. Sesond, it

orme and for all, remove the copfiiect »f iverest of 5. 1.



DDCXET MG, 51-2012-0}

-lo—

Darsie, Whavaver ctier pulnts ol friztion might remain ketveen th2

customers and him, one of the mast izpertant Joald have been ramoved,

ven the prespective benefits, we thirk the ris%s are

4]
pon

T# wha Haomeowners! Well doags prove T2 bhe an inade-

I
i
{
b
¥
H
i3
N

zuate ssurce, we Jan then rentnsider a new lease with the Truet, or,
if the witle liwiyaricn between Respandent and Incervensr hz3 been
rmare may bte the possibility of jaining the Salt lake Water

tenservancy Sistrict.

F. Conzlusion on Water Source

Respordent should be ordered to join in the point of
diversion change application for the water rignat and to enter into a
well lease with Intervenor for an annual rental of 512 as soon as the
Hemeowners' Well has received necassary approvals and is on line. In
the interim, in the absence of evidence as to the reasonable market
value of the water provided to Respondent for its customers,®
payments to the Trust should be l1imited to $600 per month, and
perping costs for any water transpsrhed for the Trust should be

billed to the Trust. e
1. J. B, DANSIE'S COMEENSATION

v e

Raspondent clains ar expenses a salary to J. K. Dansie in
tra amocunt of §5,407, with associated payroll tax and insuirance
sexpenses, (apgendix A, Lipnes 13 and 14, cencract repalr anc rainte-
ranca services rendered bv J. R. Dansie in the amount of $26,147,

-

(hsperndix A, Lire 229 ard gffinz ranta., with J. F, Ebaxsis as

“Thecs ~as susnh evidensa prasented in the 1988 cass, and the
rdnimistrazive Law CJudgs Sourd $353 per month to be a reasoranle
warTer charge. For other relscns, he reccmmerndsd T2t the monlhly

sharge remain at $330. We cannot, of course, apply kis finding in
this rCase.

—



ir tne smouns £ §2,477. (Appendix A, Line 21)
3150 incorperates a profacted increase in the axswnt «f canizacs

and mairtenance services. 21y told, <¢lainmed expenses

Sormerse (Rerealtar "tre Conplairant®, . Dropises o shiit the $5, 123

siLars from the officevs' salar, account to the Adminisgratien arz

-

=,

Ae=punting azcouns. Tnis is corsistent with tne testimony cf J. R.
nansie ts the effect that the accctnt was criginally establishked to
cempersate his wife 5T performing Raspendent's bookkeeping, a
function J. R. Dansie has assurmed himself. We agree with Complain-
ant.

The Complainant alse recommends disallowance of the
prajected portion of repair and maintenance contract services, In
conformance with the Anraalizaticn Rule, we agree.

As a further adiustmen%, the Complaimant proposes that
$10,057 of the claimed sortractual serviges performed by 5. R. Darsie
actually fall in the category of administration and accounting.

.nce $8,400 is already allowed for such services, the 510,057 is a

.I'

Spread anony 5% CoL.ecTed castomers, thoss berefits amcunt
;59.“- per customer per xonth. Takirg administrative rotice of .re
iled tarirrfs of all certiricazsd water atilivies in <he state, i3
wa allowed all thae ciaiwxed expenses, thase lters alnae weuld render
ol % pc"da“h ratas She nighest in the state Ly a considerable
wargin.

7. R. Lensie ariz.es that aaiwg TO income e:;c;ency. ne has
raally received the full compnnsatLCﬁ claized. That alters
-] t Lest s‘qdhtl", ingce, arsording =o Respendant's
re =carried as indebtedness on
egal corssguencas that entails.



finiicaticn ané should be disallowed. (Hearing Exhibic 1, Prefiled
-acrimany, Kenneth R. Colby, 3. 7) We agree with complainant.®

The real estate rental account incliudes rertal cof a storeage

e
:!‘

Q

L33

targ LFed Ly %he system, avounting te $1,304 arnually (Tastiman

-

[

al
=

7]

1kesr, Trapsoript ek €1), and office rental in J. K. Bans
home amounting to $2,4CC arnncally. On tra rationals that threa cther
pusinesses are condudted out of the same affice, apnd, thzrefsre,
Raspondant should enly have to pay 5% cf the anaual rent, the
Complairant reccmmends an adjustment of $1,8Cd.

7. R. Dansie testified that the busiresses in question are
dormant and no activity on their behalf has besan conducted, or is
¢contemplated, out of the office. In tre absence of evidence to the

contrary, we must accept J. R, Dansie's testimony and accept the

£iling of Respondent.

IIZ. LEGAL., ACCOUNTING, AND FNGINEERING EXPENSE

Assessing the legal, acccunting, and constlting expensas s
complicated by the fact that for the past several years, there has
neen orgoing litigation between Respondent and the Intervenor cver
ownaership of the watar system and the water right. The District
~curt’s order in the matier is considerakly less than a model cf
ciarity: apparently, though, owrelship was resslveld in faver cf tha
Interveror hera, but sutiect to a claim of znjust  enpichoent

smourting to %$98,500.

vpr3s leaves 3. K. De2nsiz's basic corpensaticn package ax
noa.ly, approximiting the yrale & sijpoint zalary for e
12 posit.on with the Sait Laka Couniy Wwater CTomservancy

Hearing Exnibiv 12), and, at an hourly rate cr $17.2C for
rract work, substanzially bertsr than water masters smployed
© privately-nwnel wator utilities, some considerakly larger
«han Raspondent. {Sea Hearing Exhibit 13.)



appeal. which is row pending. In the atsence of the payment, =he
aimepior Ooyrt entersd an order suisting titla in Respondnt.

o gmall portiszn of tha legal, and possikly the acoountirs
afd nomSuiTing ewpense, clainer b Pespcndent, n33 heen in conmesticn
+itn that linigatiap, Inferiunanely, Pespordent has net kept fracx

st lagai sosts for tha litigarion. (Tagtimeny of Scott Wilker,
Transeript at 32, 83
. lLegal anse

pespondent claims legal expense in the amcunt of $21,530.
{Appendix A, line 27) In asgessing the allowability of these
expenses, wWe cannct gverlasnk the fact that Respondent isg, far mest
purposes, the alier ego of J. R. Dansie. &s the sole cwner of the
company, it was his interest being protected in the litigation--
certainly not that cf the ratepayers who opposed him. The issue was
owrership, not a claim by or against Respondent relating to its
cperations. We believe there is a signifizant diffevence.

T allow Respondent to recover in rates the attornev's fees
ascrued in connection with the title dispute would, ir effect, allew
its aler egg, J. R. Dansie, to racover his attorney fees in the
izigation, scmething the District Court did not allow.

T+ €follows we can conply allow ressorakle lgjzal st

. .oy Y " 5 - o o H : 3 L. .
wown A rerecnabie attsrrey's fre ln oothnnecTlon with N3t cuse, TS pe



we da not beilewve the prassrt proceeding
recelived as extensive praparaticn as che 1%86 casa., Certainly thers
were fawer hearing days and less extensive discovery. It follews
ilowi & inflacisn, we Thing §2,000 is an adaguare fes=
ior this proceeding.  Agair, to aveid cver-racovary, wa think the
enze ghoull ke amortized sver three yeirs. Accordingly, we agree
with Cozplainant tnat legal fess sheuld be allowed in the amount of
31,600 annually.

B. _&ccounting Costs

Pespendent saseks §3,000 feor accounting sarvices. Titat
includes, apparentliy, $1,000 for services rendered in this proceeding
and $2,080 for regular accounting ssarvices rendere2 annually in
connection with tax and regulatory filings. In its filing, Complain~
ant apparently recommends disallowing all the amcunt representing
rate case preparation: but in his prefiled testimeny, Respondant's
anditor apparently accepts the 52,000 figure as a fair estimate of
the customary accounting expense and rzcommends amortizing the rate
case costs over three years. (/Hearing Exhibit 1, Prefiled testinmony,
Fenneth R. Colby, at 6) If we understand the proposal, that would
make the approrriate amcunt $2,333. That is the figure we adupt.

C. _Prai-geriny Costs
Zomplalinant resomzands disallcwanze of all Respondent's

claimed engineering experse {54,037, ¢p tiae basis no such experse was

lrcurred during the test vears {Hzarirg Exhikbin 1, prefileld
TmETimoy, Fenreth B, Zrlkl, &t I--; Wrile ther:z bpave bagn vague

this proceeding) to conterplated



——eyerre e e El
:..'-.\.;“.‘_ Sht ..‘,___‘_"l_..f"_
- -

g

in the ressrd.

H
O
)
¥
'.-I.
]
¥l
[¢)
0
3]
{4
o
[ ]
I3
¥
ol
]
®
a3
vl
1]
LAl
1]
oka
[

b N
From asl that apnears, %
szw prepzrzuica of thas Jasé o0 wmn fevm i the tasTtisory ot

31,550 acsraed during the bast real. (Ezaring Eunibic 35, pagz 1j

nat pasiz, we balieve 1T sn~3id be traated the same as legal and
saaonting expense. The cxpease gahould e ansriized over koree years
in an annual amount of $527.
. CTHER ENPENSES
We shall corsider the other disputed expenses in the orier
in which they appear or Appendix A.
A. Pavroll Taxes and Insqrahce

Complainant computes its payroll taxes and insurance amount

on J. R. Cansiets $%8,300 salary for accounting and administratave

work. Respondent wishes to shift J. R. Lansie's status in perforaing

repair ard maintenance frowm that of irdepeadent contractcr to that of
employee, which would entall increased payroll expenses. The stated
raticnals is that tha Federal Internal Revarua Service will likely
wemyira the reslassification at sehe peine, ard Respordent will then

re liaple for back Tawes and pena’ties. (Testimony of Scott Wilkey,

[

meamgaw.zi, at §o-31)  Ip 4re absenge 2% noTe corvincing evidens

R

=hp raclassificition 1s necessary, w2 arse unwilling to aliuw th

tima whe Homacwners' Vell ¢an be brought on lina, xates zrcoild be



= S2 Py m e S
—:'-5-
magel oa arnual histoerisal pawar JoSTE Lo LR armurt 2f §7 =275
(Hesrang Ewhibit 3, Pagz . Actliunt Kusoers 5121000 snd 3:185¥C38 WUT
ToTal)
.. Cheninals

Crtplalnant baszad itz regommendatizn on higmorical 4aza
inmluding tzst sear usage. Based on this analysis, we beiieva the
amguurt recomrenced py Complairant is adeguata.

D, Office Materinls and 3Supplies

Complainant reccmmands a £330 adjustment downward Iin this

BCcTountT. Siree HRaspondent offered ncthing to certradict this
adjustment, we adopt the sane.
E, Contract fervic epalyr and Maintenarc
Complainant recommends a $1,492 downward adjustment in
cutside repair and maintenance on the basis that only expenditures of
$1,008 could be verified during the test year. Pespondent offered

nothing to contradict this, and we adopt complainant's figure.

F, Eguipment Rental

Based on test year data, Corplainant recommends $6,06D for
this item. No justification for Respondent's higher figure was
presented, and we aoQept Complainant's.

G, cnsuravee ExTenss

re of $i.247 fon imsuranve expanse is

raced or cest yesr data. Responisnt's claiwed amount of $€5,022 is
<erz2] n tre intznt o incrssss rlapliity Soveraze and U5 buy
Siessvor's Lnsaranie for Y. FLo punBLE. On the lattsr pronosal,



1z changs ir this item was Knuwn oF =easurahia during

Maraovar, on th@ aksence of sooe vestige of risk analysic

‘-

to suppert the need for ipaveased coverage, we are unwilling o
orazse this expense item. Wa adops c-rplainant's rigurz

4. Resulatery Expeanse

&2
f

+133 iz based c©m Tesy year datay

complazsani's fijure ©

zgspondent prasented nothing to centradict the flavre, ani we adopt

I, MWiscellajpagus EXDense, Telephone
Complainant recormends halving the Respondert's claumed

telephone axpense. The recommendation is based on audit data shawing

a considerable number cf personal lorg distance calls being charged
to Respondent. Respondent presented nothing to contradict the
anditor's conclusion, and we adopt Complainant's figure of $380.
J. .De ion E¥ e
The discrepancy in the parties' positions on depreciation
is explained by a difference in the claimed rate base. We will
discuss that issue in 2 separate secticn belew. Suffice it to say

rere that we accept corplainant's depreciation figure.

A.__Amerzizasion Expense, X k Beruair

Complaluant recurnends gisalleowing thrs ites since the tanx
i3 ra iunger cuwned by Respondant, the rank having been lost in e

g=mall Businass rdminis=razion (S8a) lien foraciosure sals, We agrae.

- A

f,,  itkan Fraponise Tax

»lr

B 1 . PN
Eiwurs in regari ot

- - = -y 1 L]
mmmp e Bz meadgme
s zoocpt Aespopient's E



oy e pr e -
POy LY A LY - |

Y. RATE 2aSFE

&1
-
o]
(1]
(3.3
[3)
3
il
n
"
=
n
4
¥
——
4
Tau
@
iy
e
“:
i
iL
i)
14
it
b
Q
i 4
"

ccrued depreciaticn since.

i
5
i
[+

tictien teo estaplish the value of rate Lase fov

.
Jurisiic

rate-making purposes is within the analustire iurisdictiop of the

comission. (§ 54-7-21, UCA 1953, as amended} We established a base
value, at exhaustive length, in the 1986 Qrder. We see no reassn to
depart from that valuatior, and we adopt the Complainant's figure.

Since Respondent's capital structure is 130% equity, and
the parties are agreed that 12% is a reasonable rate of return, we
accept Complainant's figure of $2,101 as a just and reasonable return
on rate base.

VI. _RATE DESIGN

In desigring its recomnended rates, Complainant includes
ravenue from customers located outside the service area who have
reen, up to this time, servad by the water taken by the Trust under

he w2ll Lesase. Cowplainant propeses to inpeose the sawe desrand ang

ot

cowmedity zharges on those reciplerts as on the customers Iin the

sarvice area.

razform the Sgasse s$2 that Respordent is not diszdvantaged in
sransprriatien called for in the lezse: it is
~ilte anothar to inpese charges cver and above varlable costs I3r the

o

That was noT the lsport of our 1955 Order, ard tje think it

e -
orament. ile



I“w
Eh
1]
W
1]

mre thevreticsl probism is that, historically, sTands

e

rave peen imposed to help defray the return ©n rate bass, not fixed

cests in gereral, sirce it is the capital outlay, in the form of 2
functionirg system, which ephances the valie of uncenngcted lots,
which ephancement is the kenefit conferred on standby customers.
(Retuttal Testimony of Jon Strawn, Transcript, at 281)

Tre practical problem is that standby custamey resistance to
rayment is likely to increase with substantial standby fee increases.
It could also have a depressing effect or the valua of the lots,

which could, indirestly, discourage further constructiorn in the

eervice area. ©On the whole, we believe the przsent standby fee

should not be increased.

We conclude, =accordingly, that the rate dasign sheould
masically stay the same as we criered in 1983, with The modif:cations
¢or the revenuz ceficlency shown 1n Appendix €, annexa2d nerete anrd

incorparated by <hiz reference. Rate design is complivated by tle

Faes there will he an iaterinm hefere the Howsscwrers'! Well c¢an ke

% ay i 1 sl Yo 2 - i 1 a2 T H
grzught on line, and 1=235® 2anl pURPLYG costs will ke Incurred during
- - . T 1 a - -
-ras rerind, Looowdingly, ve 2dopt SLUErIm rates, SLOWh In armandlx

1
o
*3
- )
10
*
[
foon
)
[
"
5
"
G
iv
b
[
[ =3
Bl
{1
[ 6]
"y
by
£
Ty
*H]



~ORET ND. 31-28:0-01

=20~

r
r
1]

rrarating thoss costs, on the crnderstearding that as soon as

th
4]
"

comrlssion is netified tnat The HonesWners' gell iz avallarpia

[{1]
e J
43

par-anett rates, SUIWR €0 Appendix Z, anrexez Iersio

=~ intn effeot.

Wl

imaerporatzd  herein by this refersrnce, will
respendert snculd e crdercd T Tocperats fally and prowptiy with

1ncervancr to bring the Heopecwners' Well inta service with minimum

SPNCLOSTON

Neither the utility ner the ratepayers are liksly to be
pleased with the result of this proceeding. W2 nave pared severely
the claimed expenses of Respendent, and yet even the permanent ratas
are substantially more than those of tne pext hizhest utlilicty we
regulate.

The perceptive reader will have noted thet, with the Dansie
leags and pumping costis backed ou%, almost all the renmaining costs
are fixed--reduction is extremely diffieult and in mest inscances
inpossible. HNa small parc of the problem is having to support a
full-time watarmaster. S0 lcng as the gtility is investcr-owned, we
see no way to aveid that.

We believe the restlt »f this proceeding should convince
all concerned that, with the present customer base, tke stility is
ot viable as an investor-owrad entarprise. Fespunlent last 12

)

rexers after the last increase. whkich was rowhere nearly as large

oS § Lo

55 the ore whigh will rezplc fromw tnis procczedinz. I lhere iz a
gieniar socurranste Iitpr TRLS, Zespondent may ke el In tre

The pumping cssts alloded iaciude only the cunnacted cusis-
mgrs' pro rata snare Ior the =Test y=ar.



DCoiTy U3, Go-cfit=20%
-2 i
.ntanable position of tryirg sg charge nore thar its gusTtomers zal

pay -

LR

mhe h.gh rates nay well hava i

cwaring the valuz of the undevelwped Lots and discouray-

tuiljirg. That in turn sakas ¢ipdirg a buyer f£or Pespondent’s syste
aweremely unlixely. & vicious cycle, with severe financial losses
for evervone. 15 entireLy ressiple.

The Cammissicn is strongly of the opinion that, rather than

waste more time and RonRey on litigatien, the parties should seel an

Dansie should remember that the value of

accommodation; J. R.

pruperty is what a buyer is willing to pay--clearly, so far as the
romeowners are concaerned, that is not $98,500. By the same token,
the homeowners should not expect to acquire the property for notning.
If the parties continue their present course, theare may
well be rain for all.
ORDER
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS EEREBY CRDERED that:
>»  TFOOTHILL WATER COMPANY bill for, and cellect, variable
costs, including vewer for pump.ng and treatzent costs,
associated witn transporting water through tae svstem for

an earity rrcwn as the DARSIE FANITY TRUST, whatHay such

- g ety u =N [ i wm -
I womediy 2 by S5 I HI-CIUHTRY

SSTATES MOMEGDIERS ASSUCIATICH In a icint apglicaticn Izv



CCCHET NQ. 521-20310-2

sernted 5y spplicaticn nmo. 321390,
the sirze of a well already drilled by sald hoyenuners
association;

as socn as s2id change is affected, and the aforesaid well

-

recessary governeental aggrovals, FUCTHILL VIATER JCOMPBANY
shall, befere the tecinning of the next billarg cyols a-d
Lherea®ter, enter intos a well lease with the HI-CCUNTRY
ESTATES HOMECWNERS ASSOCIATION for the sum of $12 per year,
with said homeowners' assaociation to defray all pumping
cocsts associlated witn providing service to the connected
customers within the service area; and for purposas of
pendiny litigation, said lease may insorporate provisions
to protect each party's ownership claim to the aforesaid
water rignt;

Pendimy the execution of the aforesaid lease, TFOOTHILL
WATER COMPANY be, 2nd it hereby is, aunthorized to publish,
on one day's notice, its tariff implemernting irterim rates
as set forth in Appendix D to this Report and Ordar;

Upor the exezution of the aforesaid lease, the aforesaid
interim rates shall no .onger be walid, and FOOTHILL WATER
coMpnf spall fcorwawith puplish its carifis Iimplementing

mormarant rzies 23 set forth in 2pgendix £ to thig Report
¥ b p



grdsr. raiiurs so to do will Eg=fawt tha rignt L0 apbaal

+g the Utah Supreme Court.

CATED at Salt Lake City, Utak, this Gth day or Arril
I
;s A, Taonest TDATTAR | I
BAminiscrative Lad JeiHE
Approved amd confirmed this ath day of April, 13%2, as the
Feport ard Grder of tne public Service cummissicn o Utan.
e/ James M. Byrne, Chaixrmar
(SEAL)
5 ewle ss 2
Pro Tempore
Attest:

/ss Jgijs Orxchard

Cormission Secretary



AZPErT A
et S

S AATER CowPANCnereT g Sueres

a5 Y8z 3n0 Somee g Boipoe DOMTS VEA

-z Samms WASLT Eoot % A STt CT A
wen AZZUND, Attt ZAsSnoIon F e 5o P AooToBo ATusreT Stz Soma
FEVENCE

v ameus 48t Aderas Saie 1 Cumoien [ 55 .88 5286 Lord- o] BaaTER
2 erstAG aTac Ty Feoug 82 TEE P TETS
A 472200C 474 2 Lain Faymenm Fees LRE $.140 5123
3 WSAON <T43 R Chatgas = 2GE 5
[+ Tla A¢] Tureon Feau 3 3 o
LV [ Sprerogil TS " Z -
T ATSESC C.stunar Azoowt Sratge e i o
a4 «TABGIU T3 Comecuer Faes 150 ie.a] Ve
ORIy § o nj ya:mac DPiCk Feas N - -
R vs s Deiid Poasr Changs B s ] )
T AR S, 28 Py ABmELIIE 27 P o -
2 “aval REVENUES §sT. FE-v3 Es i

TPERATANG EVPENEES
13 WX Ziours Sarv, A Janse 380 3 o [
LF R Ay Spyroil Taxey & Asarace 1837 E Q s
S san Agmeiraser & AT e aax a3 aa00s
18 ama Payrod Tares & I, ’ T T0ed i -] 3,088
VT SOMEC §1733 Purfnasad w20 Tanss enie 7200 1 12 2
B mES Purcnases PUwer o S 2 n
- - o Fosth Powar Wi W4 27 3 a [+
o8 eIze B uroh Powe, Wai ¥T & b 3 0
21§02 P'.r:" Powna, Bogyier Purp o] c €68 =]
on S pOCGC £:80 Chrermcas 15 &G a0 50
Z OVOC €207 Mawert & B.opN, M0 fys - ——— SO £ 8%0 ——— am¥
os SXROOG €02 Matert A Suopy, Ofce 1.800 wr 80 00
25 snido0 631 ConmectSwe Ergineerng .00 0 57 (=14
26 62000 o3l Contract Sve, Accaunting p.A 200 PR <] 2T
27 £330 &0 Gortract 2ve, Lagal 21,50 1,008 1.000 1,000
28 S36O00 &304 K Sve, Fager & MrTea a5 1.8 1.008 +oce «
2 =000 ens K Sve Weter Qualy X0 s o] ] a0
3 EXBC EM6 K Sve A Tante T m|isr 12 e e
. BaCtO00 S0 Paeml Blog. FRea! Esuy 4200 240 a208 4,20
T 42000 802 Pos Egupment £ 7.340 axg 600 oo
2 SSX0eC £ Trarsporiston Exgense - 1.208 1.200 1,200 1 20
~g SEEDO0C 858D rsGmwes EApETsd a0 2342 892 2442
a7, S5E000C 8EED Ragusiory Expense aa ] 138 ]
ag 7030 ST Bad et Expense o] ) 3 ]
a7, STSIGOC B2 Misu. Dxpense, Faeahorms T 260 kg =]
s ATAENC B7E Mie e DUREINT TS Ea Y] k] &y =vo)
25 SrSSRO0 C7S3 e Exnerse Qe V& -4 - *53
an IS4 S7E4 Mie Ogense, So'wions o] o o) i o] 170
&, <COOUOG Ay Dzrreciaron Exppnsa Loar 1.8 pt-A Lca]
1y CRICOC W23 AMGrRaLnn Exgtnsa Voo FESal bt = YU [
am W30S0 80 Taxes Ciher Toar NOOTE Ta 250 &30 850 2
Lk —oTal OPEALTRG TXEENET ;a8 =ENI £RE seLse

STHER NDOME $ SESLETENS

LU MOTSEETAIN XD e = o 1
s <PELILT 28T meredt Evoorss ] 3 < J
EX a7 s Tun Texmed noomd [ B [>Tt ] i M ]
7 NODIAE TAXEE

"a:"rﬂrc’sa'.x s £8a £x o Ll

P S ry Todeen TIRIT = LN T iy ) T [T ]

-3 Faogrn rorg TEt 5C 5. But $57.
il £85 CAESA™NG wCCAELIES X0 5388 2oy 2487 =




Appercix B
STOTRLLW

o~y
:7—'{ - 1

o= N
A=Ay

Seturn on Race Sase

Test Yeur anc Comenission Projected Coming Year

T Foomi's SPU Corm'n
cessripnen Firg Filing Finciig
='an: .~ Service, Year Begint £58.5C0 524 438 824 438
=ian: ' Sersce, Year £n¢ 5¢8.200 §24,428 S24 238
= ot Senvce Aversce SE8 5CO S24 438 S24 438
Ascum. Depreciation. Yeas Segin S 312.872 $12,872
Aesum, Deoresation, Year £ad 32,254 514,482 514,482
Accam. Decrecianion, Averaze $1.132 513,682 513,682
Net Uty Plant, Yaar Begin $38.50C 11,568 571,568
et Utlity Flant, Year End 386.2736 89,648 39,845
net Uity Plant, Average 537,388 570,758 $10,758
Cash Working Capital $0 96.758 $6,758
Tctal Rate Base 557,368 $17.512 $17512
Sate of Return 12% 12% 12%
Return 517684 52,101 52,101




L1 i ~
AcTEcx C
e an Yo B BRL | AT S - E
COTH LS WATES COMFANlY Faver
-

Test Year ang Comrresion Promatec Soung Year
L

rechas g CommnTser  Tommn
Jescripicn Fag g Vrasgepted  ProFumea

Tom Qperating Exgoense %121 .8¢8 543,614 $52,361 s$52,38"

Jarest Txpense g G c o

Ssoera & Stars Tax Experse EISE z2 th s 5

Retur on Sale Zase 11,684 218 21214 240

Accisnal Revenus io covar faves of ralum a5

ot Peranud Sarurermert $433.7852 51772 355553 £35 523

Lese Totat Feverte 847800 $47.6%C $47,5C0 335,583
37 883 3

ZRCSS DEFICIENCY, (EXCESS) $86,182 $4.172




Apoerdx O

FCTTHLLWATER COMPANY

Saiguation, Imwnm rfates

Cesorosen

Toi Revarue Pequirsmem Jnci.ces
rae Lrasy & Pumping Cosis)

wate grrud stanchy fves (83 per ol
Cenrestor Feas, T & 8735

Lats Peyment Faes (fowst than 5,4r average’
mtarest Charges dower than S5y average)
Nalio be st by cornectad ussrs

s~ Skgal 5264 vga i@ 1 <05gE
I3t vy smmioriss basc demand sharge

sivios by 12 Monihs
Divide by 52 uears for indivicsal basa rats
AUTHCRIZED INTERIM RATES

Standby Fess per Month Per Lot

Demand Crargs Including 5,000 gas/month
Qverage Charge per 1,000 gals

Connection Fea per it

Turn on and reconnect fess

§53.557 .18

§7. 362 8

548 587 B

B2 Customers Arvwa Cost
In Using Dans:a Wall

Armual Gar B2Cust |
;Dans:a Wet Maters 25 690,00C q'
{sa Cust, Melors 4 700,000 i
iiF.atio $.535084

Iwsil Leass $7.200 $7,250 |

‘Powar Cost
i Total 52 Tust Pump Cast

2 $2,305 4
$9 504,52 |

WSERS tora trom Bdbit 8

¥
I

1
.
..

{
o«
..
.
&

$3 882,30

574 68

$9.00
$74.68
$1.40
$750.00
$200 00



A .
Acoendix E

SOCTHILL WATER COMBANY
Calculation, Permaneri Fates

Sescnintion

Total Revenue Requiremant lexsiudes

Cansie Lease & Pumping Costs! $55 583 33
ees annuai stancby fees 8% ger ol 7875.00
Conrection Sees 0@ 8750 * 52022
ta'e Payrant Foes lower than Syr average: T RA0.0C
‘nersst Grarges flower then Eryr nuerage, $ee.20
Mgt oo met by somnecied usett Sad 422 53
Usage > 5 «gei, 3,254 kgal @ $1.40/¢gal _ 7,370
Mt t5 zomprise basic camand charge $37,082.73

Divice by 12 Menths §3.080 23
Divide by 52 users for inclviduai base rate $59.43

AUTHORIZED PERMANEMNT RATES

Stancby Fees per Month Per Lot 3.00
Demand Charge including 5,000 gals/month $50.43
Overage Charge per 1,000 gals 1.40
Connection Fee perict 750.00

Turn o and recennect fees 2C0.00




EXHIBIT F



- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

In the Matter of the Investigation) DOCKET NO. 91-2010:0%
Tnto the Reasonableness of the ] .

pates and Charges of FOOTHILLS ) QRDER ON REHZARING
WATER COMPANY, ] -}

BY THE COMMISSION:
On May 18, 1992, the Commissiom issued an ordar granting

petitions for reconsideration of the Comnission’s April 8, 1992 Oxder
filed by the Division of Public Utilities ("Division®), Hi-Country
Homeowner's Association (*Homeowners®) and Foothills Water Company
(*Foothills" or the 'COmpany‘)._ After a preli.qinary hea;ing on June
2, 1992, the Commission issued an orde-rr o.n'Juﬁe 4, 1992, setting
forth the following issues and instructions for the parties on

rehearing:

1- pvailability of ‘alterpative watex source. Foothills

has raised the issue of whather the Homeowners' well ie
indeed avallable to lprovida water to the utility.
Homeowners' counsel has agreed that this is an issue.
Foothills’ watler gource is, therefors, uncertain at
present. The Cemmissicn will requize evidence from the
record, and in supplement to the record, as to the
certainty of the Homeowners’ well being a‘n‘rai:l.apleb as a

EXHIBIT

|7



water source for Focthills. If the Cormisgion deter-
mines that the availability of the Homeowners’ well is
ngt reasomably assured, further testimony on water

gources and market value of water will be required at

a future hearing.

Homeowners and the Division have raised the issue of
the use of the Foothills system for delivery of water
to the Dansie trust, and the appropriats cost recovery
for such use. The Commission will require evidence
£rom the record as to the utilization of ths Foothills
system for storage and transport of Dansie Trust water
by Foothilla.

.
-] XA WE-Falo P'x. -1

3 &

- g rmina i all , x8d a 2 L
WW The Division and the
Homeowners have raised the issue of what are the

appropriate £ixed and variable costs for Foothills and
what portion of these cests should be allocated to
storage and transportation custcmers of Foothills. The
Cormission will take testimony £rom the record on these
costs and the allocation of coats fixed and iarj‘.gb'le
that should be ueilized. 'tn so doing, the c°mié§icn
will not reopen thé record for new test year cost
figures, but will oanly take testimony reagarding
allocating established costs between Foothills and

Dansise -'!frust: customars.

Cogts of regulating water levels. The Division has

raigsed tha issue of the time and expenses cha.rge,d to
Pocthills related to coatrolling the water levela in
the storage tanks., This issue is also related to



whether telemetry facilities to accemplish this purpose
are in place or in rates. The Commission will take
testimony from the record on these issues.

Foothills has raised

the issue of whether Appendix E contains numbars with

an evidentiary basis. The Commission will conaider

further argument or testimeny on this issue.

In paragraphs 1, 3, and 5 of its petition for review,
Foothills has raised issues relative to the Commission’s
statement of its authority in its hpril 9, 1992 Order. The
Commission will deal with these issues in its Order on

rehearing. No further argumant cm these issues is neces-

gary. .

Rearings were held on these issues on Jume 12, and from
geptember 2 through September 4, 1952. Since the close of the record
in this mtr.er, Massrs. Maxfield and Stroh have filed requesis for
rehearing. Both of these gentlemen are lo: owners in the Hi-Country
Estates subdivision aund earlier filed rsguests to lntexvene ;!.n the
case. Both petiticns for intarvention were denied as being untimely
and meritless and the Commission finds sothing in the reguests for
rehearing which wou;d be a.lhasis for reconsideration of its earlier
disposition. EHaving considered the testimony presented on rehearing,
ag well as tha record in tha original proceeding in this mattex, the
Commission now deals with these issues on rehearing by issuing the
following Findings, Cenclusisns and Order based tharson.

PINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS



In this Order the Commission will deal specifically with the
foregoing, enumerated issues., However, there are certain related
igsues which must first be addressed for context. These issues are

the water right and water lease agreement and the Company’s affiliace

dealings.

I. TER. J
In March, 1986, this Commission issued an Qrder based on

five days of. evidéﬁt::l.a.ry hearings inquiring into Poothills’ petiticn
for certification as a public-utility. That Order is a part of the.
record in this proceeding. The Cammigsion- there found, - among . Sther
things, that tha uater lease agreament dated April 7, 1877y which was
a renswal and revision of an earlier agresmant hetween, Gerald Bagley
as lessee and Jesaia Dansie as lessor, and was amanded again on July
3, 1985, was "grossly unreasconahle® because it provided the Dansie
family with an aonual lease payment of $7200, the free productionm,
storage and transmission of a miniomun 12,000,000 gallons of water per
annum, and other benefité. "when in fact a reascnably accurite
estimation of the value of :ha_'léase .was'$36_8.00 per month.

The Commission also found that the lessee, Bagleyy wha was
one of the dsvelopexs’of. the residential area. served by Foothills,
was knowingly i in violation'of the law requiring xegulagion of publig
gervice eantitimp, that the leass had not been qngmm in. good.
faith for the benefit of utility ratepayars and that the Commission
vad baen denied amy opportunity to review the lease because the
developer had operated illegally for some thirteen years as a2 de
facto public utility without applying for certificacien.



The 1986 Ozder allowed the Company to coutimue to supply
water to the Dansie family conditioned upon payment of the cost of
delivery by someone other. than the customaers in Foothllls’, ssrvice

area. 'The Order also specifically required that Foothills bring any
subsequent lease to the Commission for approval. Although the
.subject lease expired in 1937 and Foothills elected Lo zenew the

-

lease on a month-to-month basis, 1t is a ma.tter of record that
Foothills has naver sought Comission apprcrval ot the texns of t:ha.t
lease. We pote that the month-to-month continuation of the lease
leaves ratepayers in the precarious position of having an uncert:ain
water source, since the Lessor Dsnaie Tmt may cam:el l:he 1ea.sa alb
any point.

In addition to and. in. gupport of the finding.in the 1986
Order, testimony.cn this record is persuasive that the terms of the
lease, the $7200 anmual lme paymnt and Cche | req 'prodn'ct:l.on.
storage and tmsmisaion ot 12 000, 000 gallon- of watgr, whigy is now

- il b

closer to 17,000,000 gallens by ac:ual usage, gre Jlnﬂg‘?t:. ,and
unreascnable. That testimony, which ia.discusaad elsewhere in this
Order, indicates that Foothillp now ha's available to it a source of
water at: a proponed lease cost of $12 00 per year, which it aid not
have in 1986. Given that alternat:ive. the c::nmi_.saion £inds that all

PP - M-ﬂ—-* Al

IURTIVPEPPVER P

costs of the water lease agramn:, wh.:l.ch excqed the costs of the
W e B A 1 Aaleid b B K A
alternative source, are unreascnable and must bo car:iod arried by Foot-
hills, if Foothills decides ta continue the lms
The Commission understands Mr. J.R. Dansie’s desire to
penefit himself and the Dansie family based upon promises, express ‘or

implied, from one of the developars, Garald Bagley. Mr. Bagley



apparently conveyed Foothills’ stock to Mr. Dansie to satisfy the
developer's indebtedness to Dansie, despite the fact that Bagley and
the other developers full well knew that lot owners had-contributed
the capital costs of the Company's water system and water right 59-
1608 through lot purchases and were entitled to those asgeta. We do
not minimize the fact that Bagley, and not Mr, Damsie, is the culprit
in this matter. Tha prcblem for Mr. Dansie is that the vehicle
through which Bagley attempted to repay Mr. Dansie is a publié
utility with all of the service and trust obligations that go with
public utility status.

Foothills argues in this case that Orders issued by the
Third District Court in Case No. 850501464 CV, Judge Pat Brian;
presidinq, are binding upon this Commission. We have no quarrel with
that argument as it relates to ownership and coantractual ilssues.
However, where those Orders purport to usurp this Commission’s clear
_ .and exclusive jurisdiction over utility ratebase and utility asset

dinposition and valuation, wa disagrae euphn:ically.

on Oct:oher 11, 1990, the Diatrict Court concluded that the
well lease agreement Wwas a "fully binding encunbrance® _on the
Foothills water system. The terms of the lease require Poothills to
deliver annually in perpetuity to the Dansle Trust a minimum of
12,000,000 gallons free of charge. While .the Court may be correct
rhat the lease is binding upon Foothills’ water system (although it
would appear to us that the cbligation is cotermincus with the lease
itsalf), it is the Commission which nust decide whether the financial
purden of that lease may be passed along to ratepayers and we have.

decided that, it may not.

-



With regard to ownership, on October 28, 1982, the Digtrict
Court zuled that the Hommowners were the legal owners "of the
disputed water system, which includes the water rights, the water
lots, the water tanks, and the water lines" and then oxdered and
subsequently held an evideantiary hearing to "establish the amount of
reimbursement due to Defendants Bagley & Coampany and/or Poothills
Water Company for the reasonable value of improvements made by
Dafendant Bagley & Company.

Following that evidentiaxy hearing, however, the Court found
on October 31, 1990 that the valus of the "entire water system, the
improvements made thereon from 1574 to 1985 and the water right® had
a combined pet value of $98,500.00 and that the Homeowners would be
unjustly enriched unless they reimbursed Foothills that amount. In
other words, the Court went from evaluating W.to evaluat-
ing r.he entire gysten and imposed payment for the whole system upon

the Homeowners.
_The Cormission doss not take i_ssue with tha Court’a first

ruling that the Homeownars owned the system; it is entirely cansis-
tent with evidentiary findings of this Commission to the effect that
the Homeowners paid for a water system with the purchase of lots and,
it seems to us, the ruling lies clearly within the Court’s jurisdic-
ction. .

However, there are three substantial pzoblems ‘with the
Court's second ruling. First, it is clearly and unmistakably the
Commissicn‘s duty to determine the value of utility zssats. Segend,
utilities are "reimbursed® for their capital iuvestments in utility
ratebage not by order of a court bur, rather, through rates deter-



mined by this Commission which include 2 depreciation sxpense. and.a
rate of Teturn. :ﬁ_f;a_ct it would appear that the Eomeowners informed
the Court that the Commission had exclusive valuation authority and
had already exercised it, but the Court chome to ignore that fact.
The “thifd problem is that the Court proceeded to evaluate
not only the improvements made by Foothills to the system (which,
again, the Commission had already evaluated and had placed in
ratebase for the utility), but the entire sysr.'em itsell and the water
right and required that the Homeowners (rakepayers) pay the Court-
established value of these agsets by a date certain or forfeit their
owrership rights entirely to Foothills, the stock of which is held by
the Dansie family. When the customers balked at having to pay twice
for the same thing, the Court decreed that the utility assets

belonged exclusively to Foothills.

To say the least, that ruling has ma.de_more qcmplicated and
vexing a problem which has already caused this Comsission and other
state a.ge:icies Mr a period of years to expend time and budget in
gross disproportion to the size of Foothills Water Company with its
45 customers. The Comisgion understands that the patter has been
appealed and would presume and hope that the Court of Appeals will
deal with it appropriately.

Nonatheless, as between ratepayer and utility.l we are not
concerned with who holds bare legal title to the water system and the
water right. Public utilities generally hold legal title to assets
used to provide their customers’ utility services, even where thers
bas been a ratepayer contributica to capital costs. However, public
ueilicy companies have a special trust ralationship with ratepayers



and must operate in 2 manner calculated to give ratepayers the most
favorable rate reasopably posaible. The utility may not deal with
ucility assets to the detriment of ratepayersy. To the extent
Foothills had paid the capital costs of its assets or made capital
improvementa, it is entitled to reimbursement. of expense and a return
on investment., However, the Commission has detarmined that Foot- ™~
hills’ ratepayers coitEibuted the capital costs of water right 53-
fs::m tha water system through the purchaaa of lots zmu the
develcpers :'meretore,. those assets camnot be ingluded in  the /

__________—-—-——-—-o‘u-

Company’s rate base regardless of who holds bare 1ega.1 l:itle to tham.

Y=

All of the investments made by Foothills in the system which ars uaad
and useful in providing utility service axe presently in rate hase

and, therefore, Foothills has been and continves to be lawfully

compensated. ; \
A much more troubling aspecz: of I:his case :Ls that evidence

en this record clearly shows that Foot:hills ha.s substantially
mrtgaged water right §9-1608 to family members of its operating j

— M

- e

f}icer, Mr. a‘ R. Dansis, as evidenced by an Application to Segregats
a Water Right filed August 25, 1992 with the State Engineer and made
a part of the record in this case. Despite the fact that this action
ecould substantially impact the rates of the ugility, Poothilils never
sought Commission approval for a determination of puz;lic intergst.
As was made clear in the Wexpro case’ fwmm
w;ﬂim 535 p.2d 871, Utah 1879), ratepayers
have an equitable interast im utility assets, the capital cost of
which they have contributed, and those assets may not be alienated
from the utiliry without approval of the Commiseion based upcn 2



showing of ;pﬁ;i:; j:.ngg:es; and payment Of__Comqugfil;?lf_'_?enefits o
ratepayerd.

We note, however, that the financial status of Foothills is
far different from that of Mountain Fuel Supply Company and any
recovery or payment of benetita to the ratepayers of Foothills, in
the event a valuable utility asset is lost, may well be theoretical
only.

More importantly, we find that the mortgaging of the water
right puts ratepayers at risk of the permanent losa of reasonably
priced and reliable water gservice and is, therefore, on its face
contrary to the public interest. pursuant to our authority over the
rates, practices and all business of public utilities related to
rates, (see e.g. S54-4-4 and 54-4-1), we'will direct Foothills to
cease and desist from further mortgaging of CthAat asset. to take:
action forthwith to elminat:e all claing a.gainat that a.sset:., and
recura the sagregat.ed. portion of mt:e: righta 5%-1608 t::u the full
centzol of Foothills Water Co. Should Foothills proceed to allenate
the water right, we will levy apprgpriately heavy penalties against
‘tha Company and its cperating officer and take injunctive act:l.o.n,‘ if;

necessary, to set aside the cranafer.

II.
For ratemaking purposes, expenses are added tc a return on

c:apir.'al to determine a utility’s revenva requiramsnt, .A:iy transac-
cion which -affects the capital or expenses of a public utility is
subject to regulatory scrutiny. Where the utility transacta business

with an atfiliate, this scrutiny must be even more exacting because

of the absence of arms-length rargaining.



Since both the utiliry and the affiliate are under common
ownership or conrrol, the door is open to cr@a_-ggﬁ_:i{j.dizatiozr Tha
controlling entity and the affiliate may improperly benafit if their
agsociaticn with the utility unduly incresases the revenue requirement
of the utility, since tha reveoue requirement is recovered from the
utilivy’s customers.

To protect utility customers from this sort of hamm
regulators have adopted policies governing affiliaticn. For example,
the regulators may ouly permit the transfer of assets from the
utility to the affiliate at the higher of market price or book value,
or the transfer from an affillate to the utility at the lower of
market or book. Where this has not occurred, a rate case adjustment
will be made.

1.3:__1;'11? present Docket, Foochills'’ buginess relationships are
beset with conflictg of lnterast, The Company, which is run by Mr.
J.R. Da_risié, maintains a water lease é.rrangément (discusséd herein-
above} with the Dansie Trust, of which Mr. Dansie is a beneficiary.
From time to time, Mr. Dansie employs relativesz or employees of an
affiliate company te parform services for tha utility. The Company
rents a water storage tank from a relative. The Company rents, gifice

space from. relatives. The Compary reuts earthmoving equipment: from
a zelative, A conflict of interest is present in ea.ch' instance. No
competitive bidding process has been employed and there is no
evidence that market alternatives were sought. Thare is no ready
valuation standard, compounding the difficulty of judging the cost-
of-service implications of these arrangements. The Commiaslon now

curns to the ratemaking congequences of these observationd.



%13 -

As has been discusmed hereinsbove, approval of the water
lease agreemsnt has neither been gought nor granted (Strawn testimo-
ny, Tr. 539, 540) and the leass is continued month-to-month.
mTestimony on the record shows that the Dansie Trust can cancel the
leame one month to the next, though doing so would deprive the
utility of its present water source.

As discussad hereinabove, the terms of this lease unreascn-
ably benefit the Trust, in which Mr, Dansie has a cme-fifth interest,
(Tr. 603), at the expense of ratepayers. Given this, and Mr.
Dansie’s fallure to securs Commission permissiocn to continue the-
lease arrangement, if a different water source were available under
terms and conditions more favorable to ratepayers, the Commission
ghould be compelled to base rates on its use, i.s., the alternative
gource would establish water costs for revenue requirement. This
would put an end to an obvious conf.l.‘;.ct:'bf inte:es_l;. :

In the present case an altermative water source does exist
as digcussed herein. It is the well owned and developed by the
Komeowners themselves and offered to the Company. In effact, this
well beccmes the market test of the appropriate cost of water to the
Company. It is a substantially cheaper source of water and vne which
the Company can rely upon as Ats principﬂ gource of water.

For minor repairs, Mr. Dansie sametimes hires, at an hourly
waga or under contrack, bm}:hqru-nayd"énd Richard. (Tr. 460) Mr.
pansie indicated he has a contracting company {J.R. Dangsie Contract-
ing} and occasionally uses its employees at an hourly rate of $17.20.
(Tr. 461) The problem with this and similar arrangements between the

Company and Mz. Dansie’s relatives ig the lack of aay inceptive to



- 13 -

pay market rates for the labor services acquired., Moraover, the
Division s unable to audit such charges (Tr. 624) and lacks a means
of determining reagsonableness. Thus, what is booked is passed on to
customers as recoverable cost, should the Commission permit it. wWith
regpect to labor cost, the Company faces no incentive to operats
efficiently. One way around this ise to require Mr. Dansie tg obtain
bids from independem: sources and to select !:.he One mogt favorable .
on this basis Mr. Dansie might even be able to show that hiring
relatives confers some henefit--special expertise, balow market
rates, more timely delivery of services-- on the utility and itfs
customers. The record shows none of this, however. Thus, in place
of an evidentiary basis for evaluating the labor component of cost of
service, the record in this Docket merely records thé costs that have
baen booked and leaves unanswered the question of reascnableness.
Me. Dansie pays $175 per mouth to Paul Evaznd, wiig owns the.
tank and the property on which ic is .;J:oc.:a..-'_.gc;. {Tr. 463) N::. mﬂq
Mr. Dapnsie’s fathér-ing;gw Tr. 49‘0) . .The tank lease was negotiated
by Mr. Evans aﬁd the directors and manager of Poothills Water
Company. (Tr. 483) The Commission finds no basis on this rec::iq:d by
whicﬁ. an independent determination of a reasonable atozrage tank
rental rate can be reached, There is neither a cost-of-sexvice
calculation to be done or & market standard to-be employed. However,
again the Commigsion is willing to permit the rental toc be recovered

in rates based upon Mr. Dansie‘s testimony.
Mr. Dansie rents the Company office from the Dansie Trust

for $150 per month. (Tr, 462) It does not appear that the rental fee



.- X4 ~

is inappropriate, and the Commission will allow inclusion of the
amount in revenue requirement.

Mr. Dansie has rented a back hoe from Richard Dansie as well
as from the Dansie Trust. He asserted that the rental rate paid was
1ess than market, by which the recorxd shows he meant the rate he
would have had to pay an unidentified Riverton company. {(Tr. 463}
The Commission will mot adjust the amount of this rental because of
restimony indicating the equipment was acquired at a below market
rate. The Commission finds the back hoe rental reascnable and permi.ta
the amoust to be recovered in rates for watex service.

pirectora of Foothills ara Boyd, Rodney, and Adrian Dansie,
who are each paid $200 per Year. (Tr. 464 and 465) aAgain, this
amount does not appear to be uareagonable and will be allowed.

M. Antezak (Tz. 608 and €08) pdmonishes the Cammission to
be careful not to wring all the incentives for c_swngrs_hip out of this
Company, and not to gecond guess the numerous’ dacisions ‘that,-d.aily
must ba made to keep it ruanning. _Indeci'sivengass.'he says, may bhurt
such a Company and its customets more. These are fair points, and
the Commission will consider them, Mr. Dansie has testified that
these affiliate costs are reasonible and we ‘have only his testimony
on this point. Qur aption is to discount all amounts for which there
is no independent verification of reasonableness. I'Iowwer, the
Commission is willing to give Mr. pangie the benefit of doubt in this
case and will allow agfiliate costs to be included in rates with a
gtrong guggesticn that the Company strive to eliminatée the atfiliate
or conflict of interest problems identified herein, unless sufficient

showing of benefit to ratepayers can ba made. The Commissicn further



concludes that the Company should work cooperatively with the
Division to propose a timely means of doing so.

IIT.

In our April 9, 1592 Order we determined that tha Home-
owners' well was the most economical souxce of water for Foothills
Water Company. In the rehearing proceeding, the Homeowners confirmed
that' they have redrilled their well to 466 feet (DUP RE .ms 2.11 and
HO RE 8), had the well flow tested for 24 hours at approximately 95
gallons/minute {HO-RH-8), performed the VOC test, and stand ready to
provide water to the customers of Foothilla Water Cogpany. In
addition the Homecwners have stated that ‘they n_r:l.ll provide the pump.
and power necessary for service and in addition will provide the
prassure sensitive equipment necessary to turn the pump pff and on as
required by the water level ‘in the lower tank and the equipment
necessary to chlorinate the water delivered to the systam.

' As discussed hereimabove, Foothills holds bare legal title
to the water right necessary for service fram the Homeowners' well
and with the cooperation of Focthills and the Homeowners, a new point
of diversion for this water right could be obtained at the Home-
owners’ well {three points of diversion already exist).

The Coﬁmissian_reaff:tms its Finding containéd in ouxr April
gth order that just and reascmable rates ahould be based on the cost
of the Homeowners®’ well water source.

2. Dansie Trust use of Foochills Svakem

The Commission has reviewed the racord in this case and

the Orders of the District Court. We have discussed hereinabove that.
- E= B



the cbligatiog affirmed by the Court ta provide, transport, or store
water for the Dansie Trust remains sclely that of Foothillg and not
of ite customers. We, tharefoze, reaffirm that the cost and axpenses
of providing such service will not be included io determining the

rates for the customers of Foothills Water Company.

The Commissicn received addi\:iqnal Eeséimony from Witness
Strawn for the Division and Witness Wilkasy for Foothille on the issue
of the proper allocation of costs batween the Foothille’ ratepayers
and the other user of the system, the Dansie Trust. Allocation of
costs is not an exact sclence and ruquﬁ.res Judgment as to the
appropriate cost varsus cost-causation relationships. In the
traditional regulatory literature (Bonbright, NARUC Coat Allocation
Manual} costs ave treated in a three-step process: functionalizaticn,
classification, .and allocation.. Functionalization is the assignment
of costs into the functional categories of production, transmission,
.or dis:rihut:d.on. Classification is the nssigmnt: of costs by usage,
or peak usage. Allocation is the assignment of costs to customer
groupings. In this proceeding the Compary and the Diviasion utilized
a similar process of Zirat classifying costs as utility, customer,
commodity, or plant related and then allocating costs to the utility
(customars of the Utility) eor the Dansie Trust (f.or__il;s use of the
system). Both Witness Strawn and Witness Wilkey indicated that the
records of Pgothills Watex Company were inadequakts to determine c¢ost
varsus cost-causation ralationships: EBoth witnesses indicated that

much persocnal - judgment was involved. Mr. Wilkey deferrsd this

jﬁdgmenr. to Mr. Dansie.



The Commission has general kncwledge and understanding of
the Foothills’ system and its operation, but has ne way of indepen-
dently determining a method of classification and allocation.

Mr, Strawn classified several cost categories related
ro maintenance activitiea as 1/2 plant and 1/2 commodity and others
as 1/4 plant and 3/4 commodity and then allocated them to the utility
or Dansie Trust according to his utilization assessment (plant) or
volumetric usage {commodity). Mr. Wilkey classified these categories
as .9 plant and .1 commodity and then allocated plant costs .9 to the
utility 4nd commodity costs om a volumetric basis like Mr. Strawn.

The Commission f£inds that the classification and allocation
provided by Mr. Strawn is the most reasomable and corresponds most
closely with its understanding of the syat:lem and therefore adopta it
for determining rates. ZAppendix B to this order incorporates the
method and format of Mr. Strawn for classifying and allocating costs.

4. '.Hater Level Contzol Costs

As previously indicated, the ﬁomammera have stated that
they will provide the teleametry and chlorination aquipment and
suppliea. The Division testifled that this will reduce the required
supplies, tims, and transpoertation expense necessary to oparate the
system. Mmzhmtm&im‘thnmmhiwlg
be elimipated and contract services and E%ﬁ’f&“ﬂﬂmg be
reduced a4. :acgngnénéag by _the Division,

5. Appendix E Numbers (April 3. 1993 Oxdex]

The Commisaion has zeviewed the record and m heen sble
to £ind sufficient basis for the comnecticn feeg, late paymeat fees,
and intersgt charges utilized in Appendix B of our April 9,-1952



- 18 -

Order. We therefore find that these items should be reduced to zero
in calculating the rates for Foothills Water Company.
6. Qther Tssues

a. In paragraph 1 of its Petition "for Review,
foothills raised the issue of management prerogative in its cholce of
water supply. The Commission has detemined: in this order that just
and reasonable rates cught to be based on the least expensive scource
of water avallable te the utility. If ths utility wishes to use
arother more expensive source, it may do so. However rates will be
bagsed on the least expensive source.

b. In paragraph 3 of its Petition for Review
Poothills indicated that the Commiseion exceeded its authority when
it ordered the utility to bill and collsct variable costs from tha
Dansie Trust, The Commission has dealt with this issue in %hm_z

s Ll
above. )
¢. In paragrdiph 5 of its Petii:ion_ for Review,

Foothills asserts that the Commission’s Order is arbitrary and
capricious and beyond the Commissions’ jurisdiction where it contains
gratements about the "alter ego® ralai:i.o.nship of Poothills Watexr
Company with Mr. J.R. Dansie. The Cormission will hareby strike such
references from its April 9, 1992 Order. The cOmiseipn meant only

ro indlcate that e_conomic penefits to Foothills are benefits to Mr.

Dansis.

Baged on the results of this rshearing Order, the Comnigsion

has calculated the rates provided in Appendix C. TheSs rates will be
placed in effect for the next month following zi.otificat_iog of the



- 15 -

| e as

Commissiocn by the Homeowners that all culinary water tests have been
approved and their well is ready for cemnectlon to the Foothills

.-

gystem.
This rehearing Order alsc sats rates for the period fram

June 15, 1992 (when rehearing interim rates went into effect), until
guch time as the Homeowners well is ready £or connection to the
system. These rates are provided in Appendix D.

For the period from June 15, 1992 until the November bills,
Foothills is entitled to recover from rxatepayers the differance
between the Jume 15, 1992 rates, $37.50, and the Appendix D rates,
$45.97. This totals $38.11 per customer and may be collected ag a
surcharge on rates of $12.70 per month, foz" a three month period,

November 1992 to Jasuary 1993.
pased on the foregoing Discussion and Findings of Pact the

Commisgion hereby :l.a'at_zes the following

— QERER———
/ e
/ NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that: e
i 1. FOOTHILLS WATER COMPANY take.action to eliminate

claims against Water Right No 53-1608 which it has previcusly pledged

ol L

or given to family members.- -
3.,  FOOTHILLS WATER COMPANY file tariffs with the

Commission implementing rates based on Appendix D nﬁ thias Order until
the Homeowners well is ready for connecticn at which time the Company

shall file tariffs consistent with Appendix C.
3. Any person aggrieved by this Order shall reguest

reconsideratiocn within 30 days of its issuance. A failure to seek

reconsideration will terminate rights of appeal.



.20 -

DATED at Salt Lake City, Ucah, this 230th day of

November, 1992.

{SEAL)

Attest:

d
Cormmissiocn Secretary




APPENDIX A

FOOTHLLS WATER COMPANY/CPERATING STATEMENTS

Cornmasion Apnt Preitemes, P3G Adpatments & Rsnsanng Fndings

Ln FERG

LB
LTt
4742
4743
dafd.4
4745
4743
4744
749
478.0
Lo 8

e PHNBpEa N~

14, Q048

21, &0

RUBRPRESRRERBRRNES

Dparsting Revanys

Masornd Saler to Al Curiomars
Standby Fees Cofiacted

Late Paymant Fess

Matedal & Buppiies » Wetwr Systam
Otfion Bupplies, Pramge
Crrctual §annces - Engirisenny
Contraciusl Services - Acobuntng
Lage)

Conymansal 3srvicns » Wates Quallty

Contractual Services - A4 &, A Dandis

Paniat of Bdg. & Al Prepary
Equipment Revtal
Trenspartaiion Eqpenas
innaangs Sapenee

Reguistery Commission Expanss
Bad Debt Expanas

Miscailanacs Expenses - Diteotors Fes
Miscafianecus Expanses - Teephana

Mizcullahveces Expunues - OBer .

Miscelinnecus Egpanaes - Caiecsons

Ww

Tanse Oiter Than income Tan
Total Opeating Expanase
TVetal Taxabla ncome

ingome Taxes

DOSKET NO. 81201001

Bpense
Genbastsl Sander « A &M, Genar

B s ———

\inn Srancies Tt
Fedaral Taxmlite kvconse

Faclacal income Tax
Tatsl Tax Expanva

Cpaming Inoarmeioes

Commissian’s Commission Cammissian
Apnl ProForpa Adlusthents Pertaanng Order
344,152 (19,8053) 25,119
ram 57 8532
1,140 {t.140} »
54 ] =
] [ o
8. [} L]
L] [} ®
1,500 {15004 ®©
¢ [] =
30 () o
9 & L]
$55,583 N9y 9,081
] [ N - »n
8,400 o 32,400
1,088 -] 1,083
12 0 1} ]
a [ »
s -] ne
203 {s0m) t
.00 -] 95,000
o0 0 oo
sar -] sagr
43 Q man
1,000 q #1,000
1,008 [ 21,008
a0 [ 00
12188 (woa4 7
4200 -} 84,200
4,000 4 4,000
1200 (0} 800
2842’ 6 .94
13 (] 58
[} ] ]
a0 0 * so0n
520 o et
150 o (7]
100 o 8100
1629 Q 1,00
150 ] om0,
s {1084 44877
52802
$1%
nan
UL
oo
, s



COORET NO, 11.29 101

ramwu.swarmmmr
oE3T ALLOCATION
Une FBRE Come'n Cussamar Cosis W) Vatar Plant Roluied Casia [y Comnadity Rald Cams (S U BF.
He Acseunt n-:? UTLTY QN DANSIETRUS  LTLITY DANRETRUS WTMTY | DANETAUST  TOTAL )
cpEnATNG EPENSES _——-T_ﬂﬂi—_ﬂ'J—-M wensx | x| oemx 1
LA tfiears Selary, A Dansla []
W Paytel Tosea & Innsnts ¢ a
5 10 Adminiorsica s ke PR | nat? ) m:
1, Goad Payrelt tanss avd Wsumneh 100 N 1,042 -1 g
17, o Purchased HI, Homeaenarm ] u 12
5 @Sa  Puninessd Pewer 0 w
1 Furchs Power, Well #1 ¢ :
2 Pusch Powes, Mol o e .
n Prarch Pows, Bcosier Pums L L [ ) .
. e . B .
B st  Memdld gk RO S PP N 2800 1980 1000 e g
o o2 K & Supply, Otios @3 H 3 0 . oo
oA - A Conui Sva, Engimoaing - 4 asn %, ] ast
» 0t Conseot Sva, ASouning ¢ 2 ] 1 5 e
P A - Comvenz e Lagal 0 ] - = B o
», e X Sve, Repalr & iFw'ce 100 ARIRC £ ol [ o Soh
», w08 1 Sva, Wanw Casulityy e P =0 08 e
s @08 RSN Dande oM IAPSIG 1514 il 14w ams Fre
. w3 Mol Bidg., fAnal Eotwe Lmn  WRNP 208 -~ tA0 ™ 2454
g el Mo, Brpmunt aam  \MPANR . 000 R 1,500 . 3900 L5800
5 0 Trensporaian Eapente - UPanG m [ o -3 m
. W30 Jaurence Expenss 2t P 1981 ", . n
5 (odd Reguistory Expuel w LH] 1 158
s, @RS Sas Dubt Bxpamed q L ]
FY A tilaa. Engunss, Tolaphtne m N m » Fres
FT B Miza, Exp, Diresar Forn oo Y ] “
5, 6783 iz, Expanss, Ohie? ] u " Py
. 54 )2ae, sipenm, Codectend Ll u 0 ) . e
M, 9 Daprotivian Lupases . L 1,880 L] 1508
ap A4S Armidzninn Eagwnm, Tonk Asbt ] e
4, D Tawss OMer Than inuame Taast ] L4 L) nt -
. wmmmwm Tt 114 s l; [Y) 4500 TS 7] JII_
mmnnoenucnua :
i Nsoperning. asenms L] L] . a L] ) [] '] e
W, AZD iniee Expunes. - - q [ 1" al. C et (3K [ o s,
TorR - Wb T""lﬂ"—w—-ﬁﬂ'“‘ﬂ"ﬁﬁ‘
AT Yol Tasaisla incame 002
NEOME TAXKS .
Utah Pranclat Tax 1% 4 o -] I
[ B Fodaral Tamble jacoms wil
Fadsal insoma Taz E ta) v Fn mn
fonan X P 1,401 ™ v
TOTALD urm R B
TOT AL REVINUE RECKHAEMENT iy " XA
» GLASSFICATION COORR: .
13 MW-WM'MM. 1. TELEMETAY & AT mmmauwmum
™ mmw“‘-wmdw uamwmummfmulu. A RNTUN REMAR THE aa
ammmmtwt—qma unmmmm B
hocemd in priporien 18 Guegs. . 2.AINE 1 AND LS unmwmﬂmwmuu
" m.—uﬂdmm-u—.mmbw «mummnnmmmmwfwm
wiianatd I EUORTIOR T SaRR 8 MSTALLER. -

AR ARG mmu--m-mﬁ.m s Cornrod,

WITEAD wumwmmmwm

5. a5 TUSTOMERS



APPENDIXC

FOOTHILLS WATER COMPANY DOCKET NO. 91-2010-01
CALCULATION OF RATES
TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT $33,651
LESS ANNUAL STANDBY FEES($9 PER LOT & 79 CUST) ($8,532)
NET TO BE MET BY CONNECTED CUSTOMERS $25,119
LESS USAGE > 5 KGAL, 5,264 KGAL @ $1.40/KGAL (57,370)
NET TO COMPRISE BASIC DEMAND CHARGE $17,750
DIVIDED BY 12 MONTHS $1,479
DIVIDED BY 45 USERS FOR INDIVIDUAL BASE RATES . $3287
AUTHORIZED PERMANENT RATES
STANDBY FEES PER MONTH PERLOT- - . $9
DEMAND CHARGE INGLUDING 5, 000 GALS/MONTH $32.87 |
OVERAGE CHARGE PER 1,000 GALS $1.40
CONNECTION FEE PER LOT $750

TURN ON AND RECONNEGT FEES . $200




APPENOIX O

POGTHILLS WATER GOMPANY
CALCULATICH GF INVEARA RATES

|
g
%
:

iwarn Salary, A Dunes
Payrolt Taxsa A treernncd
Admintoseion snd Agiiiy
Fapol Wass end nsuants

Purotensd H20, Qanels Lot

ypchaemd Power

Purch Pawar, Wall #1
MMWO’!
Ptz Pawer, Boqmer Fump

Chamionis
At & Suppiy, HED Bye
Nant & Supply, Grios
Conwmn Sve, Rogiasadng
Caniuct v, Acsmning
Comuxt Sv, Lagel

K i, Napalt & NToy

X S, Worar Qualiy

& S, K. Coarels -
Rosial, Bidg. sl B
P, Rouipment
romemmw )
naternoscn Expinas
Taguiswry apense

Bad Dol Expronen
Mine, Exponse, Telsghons
Wen, Kipa Direens Fese
Moz, Exponm, Gl
M. aspanss, Cudections
Doprusivion Kipents

Amartzston s, Took Rapslr

Taws Otver Thiny invaow Taxsn .

TOTAL DPERATIRU EXPENSE

mﬂ!m&!ﬂm

ipe. Non-opwing Expanee
P

TUTAL KAPENSE
Trvaal Taxaitihe st

WenME TAXE
U Froncies Tax

Fodorel Texalin \noons

Fadaral Inosme Taa
TOTAL TAL

GPERATINA NCUMERNL.CAS)
TOTAL AEVENUE

QQGHET Ha. 91-2N6-01
Camm'a Cusmenar Consri} Plant ComwiF] Commmdity Cons(C]
Patveating UGS DANTRU  UTRITY DANTAU UTITY DANTRUS TOTAL
sy ] wax L] bl 1AX X
¢
L]
20 ] a1 5 a7 400
ou ™ 1043 = 1040 foas
e M 7200 TEp| e
s 4
ey P L AR i L]
o . [
[ [ s ) m n
= e 00 - 2 -] an
w08 u’ﬂﬂ# 1,000 140 2000 3,008 1.000
w N o = Ho| s
a r k) 1 ur 7w
2388 N 2ma & e
1,000 B ” » ¥ el
1000 s m e a8 - | o4 1008
208 » .3 . 108 K = o
mim 1P - aael aw| asa] ewe] Somi TR
azm WA gom| @ 1] ™ sasel  ee0
som Yeanel wos| we] se| e e b
- i we| Wl W sl W W
e P . L ' Lot s
- v o b I
» ] ]
w M 1 . uel W
w u | e C . "]
o u s 108 e
o u - . w)
e » 1,080 20 100 "
o . ] |
43 1 Sul
) U Y 1 SATE WA | BT e
e N Ha| tom| oSS AN a1 | WatE] e
o2
1130 r
il
mn v {m
]
s " loger
—




